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Phila.Mer.21,192] ¢
Dear Sir:-

This is to notify you that my Gra

mothear Rebecca Maulden widow of Jemes Yauldén
Co."K" 45th Regt. U.S. Celored Infty. Peneioner

by Bertificate go 770911, died March, 18th,1921.

4 Vi yours truly,
. MAR W
uU. 23 714 Brooks gy,

Bryn Yawr,Pa.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
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Washington, D, C., _ Nay 318% 191 7.
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Soldiar, James Maulden
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den, in accordance with acconmpany-—
ing request of this date. . ... ... =
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wia Ct1770,911, JEM

Rebecca Maulden,

widow of Law Division,
James Maulden,
Co. K, 45th U.8.C.Int. May 9, 1917.

Corresrondence Files:

Awaits photostat of March 4, 1917, vouvher-check.
Please draw on receipt, or on June 10, 1917 and take
suck further action as the facts requlre with reference
to the allegation that the pensioner's endorsement
on said check was forged by her son.

e



LAW DIVISION 3=-1868

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF PENSIONS
WASHINGTON, D. C. May 31, 1917

The Chief,

The Certificate Division.

Sir:

Please furnish me for certification copy
of the record of the allowance of the claim for
pension of Rebecca, widow of James Maulden, late of
Co. K, 45th United States Colored Infantry, certif-
icate No. 770,911.

Please make special.

Respectfully,

% L

GCS/jem Chief, Law Division



Law Di

Visio

May 31, 1917

The Chief,
The Cextificate nivinﬁdii

Sir:

Please furnish me for certification copy
of the record of the allowance of the claim for
penzion of Rebececa, widow of James Haulden, late of

Co. K, 45th United States Colored Infantry, certif-

icate No. 770,911.

Plense make special.
Respectfully,

GCS/jem Chief, Law Division



May 9, 1917.

Auditor Tor the
Interior Department,

Washington, D.C.

Sir:

You are requested to furnish me with a
photostat of check No. 3807888, dated March
4, 1917, for the sum of $60, to the order of
Rebecca, widow of James Maulden, late of Co. K,
45th United States Colored Infantry, certifi-
cate No. 770,911, Group 3, act of April 19,
1908.

Respectfully,

GCS/jem Commissioner.



Civil War Division

wid. Ctf. 770,911

Febecca Kaulden ~ -~
James kaulden '

Co. K 45 U.S.C. 1nf, & LLC

Octeber 21, 1914,

John Welinwrignt & Co., Lttys,
Wilmington,

Delaware,

Sirs:
In response to your communiceation of the 6th instant, you
are advised that the declaration for widow's pension undsr the

Act of April 19, 1908'{filed by you Jenuary 14, 1914 in the above

cited pension case’ies a duplicate of one fiied December 6, 1913
by the claimant through another attorney who had been recognized
by this bureau as the atborney of record. Said claim has been

elliowed,

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.



Fhiladelphia, May 29,1917,
Hon. Commissioner of Pensions,
Str: -~
I have the honor to submit hdrewith my report in case
" Cfte 770.911, Rebecca lMaulden, widow of Jezmes Maulden, Co., X, 45th. U.S.

C. Inf. and state as follows:-

This case was referred to me for investigation of the charge that
pensioner’s son, one Richars Maulden, had obtained Ber checkfor March
1917 pavment since which time she had not seen her check or her son, am
had not received anv henefit from s=ame.

Inmediately upon receipt of letters of instruction I proceeded to
take testimony of the pension® and her crandson and pgranddauchter at
Haverford;?a. The testimony so obtained, corroborated by the letter
carrier who delivered the letter to pensioner on Monday, March 5,191
shows that the son Richard Maulden came to her residence at 3947 Reno
St. and failing in his attempt to have the carrier deliver the letter
to him, waited until the letter had ueen delivered in the hands of his
wother and he tnen smatched it from her and Fun out of the houéewith it,
since which time tne pensioner had not seen him or her letter. It ap-
pears that Maulden then went to Charles Kramer who nas a saloon at 4122
Market St. and got him, Kramer, to cash the check for him upon his rep-
resentation that he was gettinglit cashed for his mother. Evidently
he had signed the pensionsr”s name to the check beforehand. “ramer,
not knowing that two witnesses to pensioner’s signature was necessary,
deposited it in the Hamilton Trust Co. the same day and the Trust Co.
presented it for pavment at the Sub-Treasurv. but was returned because
of lack of witnes-es, When "ramer got.the check back he had John E.
Curran, a hanger on at his place, to endorse the check and subsequently
had Richard Maulden endorse it, whereupon he again depositied it in the
same 'Trust Co.., on March 13,1917, and it was then paid. Before ta-
kzing the testimony of Curran and Xramer and knowing that pensioner’s
son is a disrepuatble nedgro, 1 asked permission to lag the case beforse

the U.S.Attorney and follow his instructions as to crimimnal prosecu-
tion , which was granted in telegram of 21st. instant, on which date I
made complaint before U.S.Commissioner Charles Wells Edmunds and had a
warrant issued. In the meantime I had located the man as diving wit

A Mrs. Williams, in the rear of 2046 Lombard St., and whsn the warrant
was hended to the T,S.Marshal I told him when and where he could finA

9



him that evening and he promised to go and arrest the man at once. I
subsequently learned that tne Marshal did not 20 to arrest the man until
a day or so afterward, in the meantime his bird had flown. I have
been out of the city all the wesk but upon my return to my office this
A.M. was tokd that an effort has been madp to arrest him, which I am vew
frank to state I do not believe. -
The;drand Jury is now in session and will be here until next Wed-
nesday, 6th. 6f June. The U.S. Attorney is prepm&ing an indictment
against the man to be presented nert wesk. In the meantime I have

loaned him for use of his indictment the Uhoﬁ%tat of check which came

to me with the papers. He thinks that the phot:stat, with the testi--
mony of the witnesses Curran and Framer, will be sufficient for the, Jury
but the case will have to go over to September Term, unless the man is
arrested in tne near futre and should ovlead guilty next weex at the clo®
of the June Term. 3

I respectfully submit this my report for immediate consieration of

the Chief of Law Division and return of the papers to me as early as

possible, not later than next Monday, .June 4th., if possible.

Very respectfully,

Hé)'?’acia.l Examiner. .
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(For typewriter.)

Case of Rewecca laulden. Cft.No. 770.911.,

On this 138thday of May , 1917 , at « Haverford,

county of Miontgomery State of rennsylvania,

. before me,
George D. Sidman, » a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Rebecca Mazaulden, » Who, being by me first
duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her

during this special examination of aforesaid claim for pension,

deposes and says: St

Her age is 87 years. No occupation.

. Post office address, 520 0ld Lancaster Roaa, Haverford, Pa.

I am the identical Rebecca Mauﬁden who is pensioned as the widow of
James Mahlden, who was a soldier in Co. K, 45th. U.S5.C.Inf, I am
now pensioned at $20. per month. ( Pension certificate exhibited-Exrs)
Q. Now tell me abrut how you lost your check for payment of your pension
last March ?

A. Well, I have a son named Richard Maulden who has been separated from
his wife and children for sev_eral years and who is a very dissipated
man. Last March on the day that my nension checs was due to come

my said son Richard came to the house in the mornin}q where I was then

.living with my grandchildren, at No. 3947 Reno St. W. Philadelphia. I

had not seen him before for a number of months and did not know where

he was living. When he came therelin the morning he told me that he

had gotten a home for me and said he wds going to taxe me there to live

with him. ., He told uwy granadaughter, Abpie Madden, that nhe had a
2ood home and was zZoing to take we there to live with him. No, I did
say I would go with him. I knew that he had no such home for me and

my granddauchter would not have let me gofwith him anyway. He had ta-

ken me away one time and finally the adﬁﬁﬁrities came and tookx his chil
dren away from him and they turned me out so I had to come and live wit
my cranddaughter, Abbie Mad’en,who Was civen me a home sver since. Wy

son remained around the house until the letter carrier came with my

pension chec: and when I opened the door for him my son Richard came

right vehind me and when the letter carrier had delivered the check to

me he, my son, snatched the letter from me and run out of the door with

it and I have never seen him since. No sir, I did not have time %o

Page // Deposition 64f
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open the letter or see it evcent Just as the carrier handed it to me.
My crandson, Howard Smith, who was thére at the time and had come to the

door with my son, saw him snatch the letter from me and run out on the

street., No, I did not tell my son that he might have the letter or
did I giﬁe him any authority to receive my letter or make any use of the
check. No, I did not realize that .he wanted to get hold of my check or
do anything of tné£ xind wnen ne first cawe to the house in the morning,
No sir, I had not told nhim that he might endorse my check and collect tke
monegy for me. In fact nothing had been said about the pension moeney
in the morning ani I had no idea that he would do such a thing to me.
Immediately after he run out with my chec’s my granddaugdter, Abbie Madd
don, and my crand-son Howard Smith followed the letter carrier and she
asked him why he had given my checs to mv son, but he said he had not
given it to my son, but had given the letter to me, and that was true.
fy son was supposed to be living at o, 4235 Ludlop St. but Abbie went
there and did not find him thers. Then my sister Abbie was advised
to get a warrant and have him arrested. My grandson Howard Smith swore
out the warrant for him at tne magistrate "s office 3947 Lancaster Ave.
but the constable was not aole to find him and nothing has been done
about it since then. No, I have not seen my son since that day
he took my pension check away from me, nor have I heard anything about
what was done with the check. My grandauchter has tried to find out
where he got the check cashed, but have not learned anvthing. I moved
out here to Haverford about two wonths aco . I have been %t0ld that
my said son wasseen last Saturday at 2046 Lombard St. where it was said

he is now living, but I do not know if}t.ha,t is true or not. - I can tell

you no icore about my son or my check. I have heard you read this dep
osition and it is correct and true. T cannot w%ite my name .
her
A
Attest. Reheocgarzf Maulden.

¢uﬂg%1/24%620613b¢"—
y%%mmbyt/ZL?viﬁﬁ;

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th. day of May, 4917, and I

certify.the contents were fully made <nown to deponent before signing.

pégial Examiner.
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3-289c.
(Faor typewriter.)
Case of Rebecca Maulden. Cftime., 770911,

On this 18thday of May 5 X0 T. Ak Haverford,
county of  ‘ontpomerv , State of FPenna, before me,
George D. Sidman. , & Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Howard Smith. , Who, being by me first

duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him
during this special examination of aforesaid claim for pension,
deposes and says: s
His age is 26 years. Occupation, Butler.

Post office address, 320 0ld Lancaster Road, Haverford, Pa.

Rebecca Maulden, the pensioner here present, is my grandmotHer i
am a son of William and Annie Smith and I am living here with my mother.
Richard Maulden is my umcle, my mother s brother.

Q. What do you tnow about your said uncle Richar@ Maulden cetting vyour
grandmodther s nension checx last March., ?

A. Well, I remember that on the day that my orandmother s pension wds

due, on Monday, March S5th. my said uncle came to the house early in
the morning and was around there some time, but I did not hear him say

anything about my srandmother going to live with him, or anything of
that kind, out 1 remember that when the letter carrier came to the door

he, Rich&rd,rusnea past me aBd got to tne door first and I was just be-
hind him. He reacned out his hand for tne letter out the carrier would
not give it to him. My grandmother then came to the door and the
carrier handed the letter to her, but she had hardly oot it in her hand
when my uncle Richard snatched it from her and run out of the door.
Abbie Madden, my sister with whom myv ecrandmother mates her home, then
came to the door aﬁd aslzed crandmother if she had given the letter to
my uncle, but she said ~ No,"that he had snatched it and rur away with\
my sister and I then followed the letter carrier and my sister asked
him :why he had given the letter to my uncle, but he said he had not don

so. He said he had given it to my crandmother. The letter carier

must have seen him wnen he snatcned tne lé%er from my granduaother as he
had not left the door hardly wunen it was done. No, I have not seen
my said uncle sinee that morningc. My sister Abbie tried te find hin
at the place where he had been staying, No. 4235 Ludlow St., but he
Page /7 Deposition /7
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had disappeared . My siter was advised to have him arrsted for rin-

ning off with the pension letter , so I went to the magistrate s office,

3947 Lancaster Ave. and swore out a warrut for him, but the constable
reported that he could not find my uncle and we have not heard about it
since. We woved out here on April 1st. My uncle used to g0 to the
Hayden saladon on Market St, between 41sts and 42nd. St. but that place
has been sold to a man named Xramer. I told the constable he might

find my uncle around that nlace and when I went in town to see the con-

stable ahout two wee”s ago., hse told me that he had been to Havden s but
they said they knew him, but did not 'mow where he was then. We thouglt

he might get the saloon to cash the check for him, but they said he had

not cashed it there. That is what the constable told me., My uncle
is now about 47 yvears old. He is medium hedaght. Medium colored man

He has a very small head with a large nose and some of his upper front

teeth are gone. He is a very dissipated man . He has not lived #
with his wife for some years. He has four chlidren, three of them are
living hé@re and cared for by my sisters. His wife works out and does

not live here. When he was at the house last March he told us that
he was living with a Mrs. Viekiat=4223 Ludlow St. MrJ3¢N.Hughes who is
collector for thh Commnonwealth Reneficial Assn. was here last Monday to
collect dues from us and he told us that he had seen my umncle the Batur-
day before at No, éﬁ46 Lombard St.,in the vear, living with a Mrs. Will
iams, ¥r. Hughes office is at 219 South 6th. St. Ye tnows my said
uncle very well, No sir, my crandmother did not avwthorize mv said un-
cte to recieveher pension letter or to endorse her check, so far as I hd

any knowledge. I know that she had not yet opened the letter when he
snatched it and ran away with it pefore any one could interfere. I hae
Ino intersst in this claim. Have nheard this depdsition read. The
.uestions asked are fully understood and my answers are correctly recorad

e Hsrmnd| bt

58 | Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th. day of May, 1917, and I
59 | certify thi contents wqfe fully made Gnown to devonent before signing.
60 _ = / ,.,,D

61 f (.: ZgKeciET“E%Eminer.
62 \e % 1),



LAW DIVISION 3-1868

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF PENSIONS
WASHINGTON, D. C. ¥ay 9, 19179. oL

Auditor for the 4
Interior Department,

Washington, D.C. R ~== N SE I~

Sir:

You are requested to furnish me with a
photostat of check No. 3807888, dated March
4, 1917, for the sum of $60, to the order of
Rebecca, widow of James Maulden, late of Co. K,

45th United States Colored Infantry, certifi-

cate No. 770,911, Group 3, act of April 19,

1908.
Respectfully,
%%
GCS/jem Commissioner.
% 1) L
S~z /3 ,@/ v Lo {/Z’//?
e :
//\3’: o @,

U laay
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON May 14, 1917,

OFFICE OF

AUDITOR FOR INTERIOR DEPARTMENT
IN REPLYING QUOTE INITIALS

The Commissioner of Pensions,

Washington, D.C.

Sir:

Replying to your letter of the 9th instant, I enclose
herewith photostat of check number 3807888, dated March 4,
1917, to the order of Rebecca Maulden, for sixty dollars.

Respectfully,

At QA1 ey
Aundito %



IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE REFER TO 3—1860
DATE, INITIAL, AND NUMBER
EREM~COR=131
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Z BUREAU OF PENSIONS |
ﬂ%? < | j
OFFICE OF THE DISBURSING CLERK _ t
3 t WASHINGTON May 4, 1917. \ '
{-C "0

Chief. Law Division,

Bureau of Pensions,

8ir: "
I am handing you herewith letter from

Rebecca Maulden, Ctf. No. 770911, for your consid-

eration,
This letter refers to my check No. 3807888, for

$60, dated March 4, 1917, and drawn to the order of

the above-named pensioner.

Very respectfully,

Cﬁt«&\ﬂf{_‘ﬁ
Dis sing Clerk, ;i>
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3-289c.

(For typewriter.)

Case of  Rebecca Maulden. Cft . Ko, T70.9%1.

On thisiB8tu.day of May . 1917, at Haverford,
county of dontgomery , State of Penansylvania. peeore me,
George D, Sidman. , a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Abbie Madden. , Who, being by me first

duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to h er.

during this special examination of aforesaid claim for pension,
deposes and says: _f.O. 520 0l1d Lancaster Road. Haverfordzﬁia-

I am the wife of Josebh Madden,and Rebecca Maulden, this nensioner
here present, is my crandmother- mv own mother s mother. Richard Maul
den, is her suogand my_uncle. I have %nown them all my life. I was
not present on March 5th. last when the letter carrier delivered my said

grandmother s pension check to her, but I was in the backx part of the

house. I heard the carrier inocx at the door and I started to go, but

my brother Howard also stzted , so I did not see my fancle Richard go
to tne door. I rememper that my uncle Richard had come to our house

No. 3947 Reno St. early in the morning and had been up stairs talking
with my grandmother, but I did not hear the convessation and do not know
that he told her he had cotten a home for her and was coinc to take her
away, but she told me afterward what he had said to her. He had not
been to our home for several months before that althofich we had three of
his children with us at the time. I had no suspicion that he had
come there in the morning for the purpose of cetting grandmother s oenén
check, but I remember that after the letter carrier had delivered the
checkk at tue door and my grandmo%ner had told we that Richard had &
snatbhed the letter from her and run away with it, I went out and ask-
ed the letter carrier wny ue gave the cneck to my uncle and he said that
he did not give 1t to my uncle, vut had given it to my grandmother wnom
he %nows well as we had l¥ved in that street for a long time. I do na
remember the name of the letter carrier, if I ever heard it, but he was
always on that beat. When T learned how my uncle had run off with
the chect I went to the office of Mr. Kaestner, .4227 Lancaster Ave.
and he advised me to have my uncle arrested. The next morning my bro-
ther, Howard Smith, went around and swore out the warrant hefore the
magistrate, but so far as I know it has never been served. I under-

Page /& Deposition 6
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og | stood that the constable had tried to fin8 him but without success.
29 | Last Monday Mr. Haghes, who is collector for the Commonwealth Beneficial
50 | Assn. was here making collections and he told us that he had seen my

31 uncle. at the rear of Ne 2046 lombard St, the Saturday hefore and that

g2 | he was living there with a Mrs. Williams. I had not rerorted this

gz | to the constable, but expected to do so tomorrow. My uncle is 47

34 | vears old. He is a medium dark‘man and has a very small head and a
g5 | roman nose. He has lost two of the upper front teeth which shows a$
zg | he taliks. I nave here somwe of his writing on an old envelope which
37 he gave me. .Tnis 1s'a recipe for a cold that he wrote off for me and
38 | is his own handwriting. Yes sir, if you find my said uncle and hel

39 | has forged my grandmother s name to her check I will help to prosecute

40 | him to the limit. He is a very dissipated man and used toc frecuent
41 | 2 saldon at 41st.and Market Sts. The constable said he could not
42 | £ind my uncle there. My husband wrete that letter which you show
a3 | me angd. it s trues v hrother and I are the onlv rersons who had

44 | any knowledge of onr uncle heino here and stealine mv orandmother’™s

45 | pension checit. My grandmother makes her home.with me and has done
46 | so for some vears. She pays us her board out of the pension money
47 | she gets. Yes, I am interested ir this pension but that would not
48 | make me falsely tesﬁify. I have heard this devosition read. The

49 juestions asked are fully understood and wy answers are correctly re-

g0l obrdeds e W d A e~

51 | Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th. day, of May,1917, and I
52 | certify the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

53

54 Examiner.

.

55

56 sl gz

57 oy /
SNA 5

58 =

59

60

61

62

—5121
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3-289¢.

(For typewriter.)

Case of Rebecoca Maulden. CftNo. 770.911.,

On this 19thday of Mav, 1917, at Philadelphia,
county of Philadelphia, , State of Pennsylvania, before me,
George D, Sidman. , @ Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared John J. McDorald. , Who, being by me first
duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to h im
during this special examination of aforesaid claim for pension,

deposes and says:

p—
His age is 50 jaars. Occupation, city letter ca:rier.
Post office address, 1913 McKean St. Philadelphia, Pa.

I am a letter carrier ir the West Philadelphia Station. I cover
No. 3947 REno Street as part of my beat. I am acquianted with Mrs.

Rebecca Waulden, an o0ld colored woman and pensioner who formerly lived
at 3947 Reno Street, West Thiladelphia., and have mnown har for several
years. I am not personally acquainted with her son, Richard Maulden,
and do not '‘mow that I ever met him. I remember of Adelivering the
pension letter to Mrs. Rebecca Maulden sometime last March, but dd not
recall the date now. I remember that when I went to the house I
and snocked at the door, a colored man, a stranger to me, came to the
door followed by a woman wno lives there nameda Abbie Madden. Tne man
made as if ne wanted me to deliver the letter to him, uﬁt I asked for
Mother iMaulden, as I called her. In the meantime the man said to me.
that he was the pensioner’s son and that I should not deliver the letter
to the women there as they were not using her right. I replied that

I would not 'deliver it to anvy one béut Mother and then whin she came to
the door I handed the letter into her own han?s. She toox the letter
but immediately the man who claimeﬂ to he her son snatched it from her
and stepped back ir the house. Mrs. Madden who stood in the entry,
asked me why I delivered the letter to that man, but I told her that I
did not deliver to him, but that I had handed it directly to lMother. I
then went on about my business and heard no wore of the matter. s e |
Pot See tne man run out of the nouse and do not xnow what became of him.

I have heard no complaints from the family since thet the son, or that

man, whoever ne was, had snatched the check away Ifrom the vensioner. Soo

pfter this event the family moved away from there and left no removal

Page ?7 Deposition 4’
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28 | address so I do not xnow where they went to. I have no interest in

29 | this matter. I have heard this deposition read. The questions askd

50 | are fully understood and my answers are correctly recorded.

2 k?rﬁu,

32

Subscribed and sworn to before mé?;;is 1 1917, and I
33 | certify the contents were fully made known to deponent befo signing.

34
35 éial Examiner.
36
37
38
39
40
41 |
42 TR - /
43 |
44
45 e L
46 S '"{'rﬂ \
47 W
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
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5-289¢.
(For typewriter.)

Case of [Revecca Maulden. : CftNo. 770.911.

On this 21stday of Way , 1917, at® - Philadelphia,

county of Philadelphia, - State of Trennsolvania,

2

before me,
Georce D, Sidman. , & Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared John E. Curran. , who, being by me first
duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him
during this special examination of aforesaid claim for pension,

deposes and says:

C—51321
I am 49 ymars, Occupation, machinist.
Post office address, 49 bSouth 45tn. Ste. Philadelphia, Pa.
I do not snow Rebecca Maulden, a government pensioner. I do

not xnow Richard Maulden, a colored man, by name, but I might know him
if I saw him. Yes, I do remember witnesseéng a pension check for a
colored man named Dick Morgan, or some such name, as I now recall., I
had nown the man two or three yvears living on Ludlow St., between 41s
and 42nd, St. I mew him bv seeine him around Charles "ramer s place
No.#1éé Mar'zet ét. " He is a hod carrier and sometime addicted to
drinking. No, I do not %now his mother or any thing about her. I
remember that som& two or three months ago I met this man in HXramer s
saloon and he, Kramer, said to me you «now Dick do you not ? and I
said I did. so he asked me to identify Dick by signing the pension
checix he had there. I do not rememper tne name of the pensioner
on tne check, but he said it was his mother s pension checx which he
said he was getting cashed for her. Yes, the check was signed but
the signature was not witnessesd, but I sicned my name on the check
and Dick signed his mame to at also. ‘ ¥ramer afterward told me the
he had sent it throuch the bank without two identificatinn witnesses
and that the bank had returned it to him for the sionatures of two wit
nesses and I sicned as one witness hecause I wnew NDick and supposed
it was all right. Yes,.l have seen Dick several times lately, buf
I do not remember-when I last saw him. Ilthina it was about three
weeks ago I met him on the street. He is a tall slim man, guite
dark and always laughing. He has yueer teeth that is noticed when
he laughs. I do not unow about his heau, and now that you ask me
I believe his head is uite small tor a men of his size and build.

Page /7 Deposition éf
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Now I want to ebplain.

as<ied me to sign it as a witness whicn I did.

Page 20

Oh yes, 1 'now hiﬁiztimatelv and can identify him anywhere.

Qg Please examine the photostat of sheck I now hand vou and: state if

you recognizse it as the check you signed for that man at ¥ramer s salom

some months ago %

A. Yes, that is a pohtograph of my signature and that is the checx I
I signed for Dicke. Now, I rememper tne last time I saw Dicik he
told me he was living somewners around south St.and I thing avout 23ra
Ste He was then working on some building operation on Haverford Ave.
but I do not know who he works for. Yes, I remember that when
signed my name to that check you have shown me ¥r. Kramer asked me to

do so. He said he had sent it to the bank without hawving the two

identifyine witresses to same and he as"ed me to sigh~it hecause I "new
Dicit. No, Dic% was not there when I witnessed the check, nor did

I see his mother or any other woman in connection with the matter. The
signattire of the pensioner was on the check when I signed it. Diecx
must have come in afterward and signed.his name to the checkx, put he
did not sign it in my presence.

Q. Then you signed the cneck as a witness at the rewuest of Charles
(ramer, did you %

A+ Yes. that is rights Dick was not there at tne time. No, I have
not heard about this matter since I signed the chsck. I have no in-
terest in the check or in this case in any way. I simply signed

my name to the cheeck at the recuest of Charles "ramer because I new

Dick Mauldem, if that is his correct name, and supposed it was<qll
right. I have heard this deposition read. The cuestions asked
are fully understood and my answers are correctly recorded.

I was in ¥ramer s when Dick came there with
the check and asked "ramer to cash it for him. .He told “ramer in my
presence that it was his mother s nension checkx but she could not so am
cget it cashed, so he was doine it for her. "ramer tookx the check
and cashed it for him in my presence. No, I did not witness the che
then, but several days aftnrward Karmer told me that the check had been

returned to him from the bank ocecause two witnesses had not signed it.

He knew that I was a witness to tne cashing of tne checx so he, dramer,

No, Maulden was ——=



Page 27,

28 no doubt about this check being all right. I recognize the photo-

29 stat you now-hand me as a.picture of the checx I cashed for Maulden.

30 That is my signature to the check. Yes, wheén I first sent the checxk
21 to the Hamilton Trust Co. those witnesses names were not on it. Yes,
32 I know John E. Curran and I know that is his signature. I do not

33 remember if Curran was there when I cashed the check or not. Now, I

34 have an idea that he was there when I cashed the check for Maulden. I

25 do not remember seeing Curran sicon his name as a witness afterward.
36 It is my recnllection that after the checkk was sent back to me for two
37 witnesses, which I did not “mow was requited at first, I sent for Dick

28 Maulden and told him he must get two witnesses to the check and he did
39 so and then when I got the check back I sent it to the Trust Co. again
40 and as far as I knew that ended the matter. I remember that

41 shortly after I cashed the check sowe man whom I did not <now came ther

42 to my place inyuiring avvtt daulden, vut he did not tell me his busi-

43 ness and I did not s<now wno me was. I do not «now Maulden's addres
44 now , nor do I xnow where he is employed at present, I have no inte-
45 est in this claim for pension. I have heard this deposition read.
46 :

The questions askzed are fully understond and my answers are correctly

47 recorded.,
48 \

50 Subscrived and sworn to vefore me this 22nd. day of May 1917. and 1
51 certify the contents were fully made «<nowr to de.onent ocefore signing.
‘,Wénﬁfﬂj

Spetval Examiner.

L7

52

53
54
55
56
57

58 % g
]l

59 ¥ QLE
47 )

60 /
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‘ 3-289c.

(For typewriter.)

Case of Rebecca Maulden. Cft.No. 770.911.
On this22nd.day of May , 1917, at Philadelohia, Pa.
county of Philadelphia, , State of Pennsylvania before me,

George D, Sidman. , & Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared (harles ¥ramer. » Who, being by me first
duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to h im
during this special examination of aforesaid claim for pension,
deposes and says: Fle

His age . is 51 years. Occupation, saloon lkeeper.

Post office address, 4122 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pa.
Q. Do you remember cashing a pension check for a colored man named

Richard, or Diex Maulden, sometime in the early part of last March ?
A. Yes, I remember the man and the circumstances.

®+ State the circumstances under which vou cashed the checlt?

A. I have known Dick Moulden a colored man and 2 hod carrier, abrat

two and a half years. I do not *now where he lives at present, but
I could find that out. The last time I saw him he was working at
Chester as he told me. I remember that Dick lluylden came to my

place with a pension check which he said was his mother's checik that
she had given to him to get cashed for her. I do not resmemuver the
amount #Znow. No, I did not ses his mother but the check was signed
by his mother as he said, but I did not §ee the mother nor did I see
hér sign the check. I do not %know his mother or anything about her,

but I do ™now a nephew of his named Charles, but I do not know his sir-

name . Yes, I cashed the checlt for Diekr Maulden and supposed it
was all ripht. I devninited the checls to my account in the Hamilton
Trust Ccs of West Philadelphia. I had endorsed the check but it

had not been witnessed'and the check was sent back to me by the Trust
Company to have it witnessed; I/called upon Maulden to get it wit-
nessed and he did ss, but I do not now remember who the witnesss were.
I put it in my account at tne Hamilton Trust Co. after I had gotten it.
witnessed. I do not remewuver wno was present when I cashed the che

for Maulden. I often cash checks for people I know. I knew Dick

Maulden bery well and had no hesitation in cashing the check for him.

I have always regarded Dick as an honest fellow and I certainly had

L
Page 2-2- Deposition (}7(
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Case of Rebecca Maulden. No. T70:9% 1

2

Deposition of John E. Curran. , continued, sheet 2.

&—5120

not there at frawer s when I signed wy nauwe to the checx. I samply
understood from what Harmer told we, that I was wanted to identify
Dick MaulHen, or witness the checkx as a matter of form. I did not
znow that I was certifying that the check had been dnder&ed in my pres-
ence by the pensioner. I did see that the check had been signed
above, hnt I did not read the printed statement above my sienature and
did not understmad that T was certifvinc to anythine of that zind. 1
“now that ¥Kramer had cashed the check for Maulden several days before
and as I was a witness to that transaction I supposed it was all right
for me to sign as I was requested to do. I am an innocent party to
this transaction and that is all I can say. My last answers are cor-

A ZZEI ek

rectly recorded.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st. day of May, 1917, and I

Page 2/ Deposition GST
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LAW DIVISION

3-1868

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS
WASHINGTON, D. C. u‘ay 16, 1917,

The Chief,

The Special Examination Division.

Sir:

Herewith please find a photostat of check No.
3807,888, dated March 4, 1917, for the sum of $60, to
the order of Rebecca Maulden, of 3947 Reno street,
Philadelphia, Pa., who is pensioned as the widow of James
Maulden, late of Co. K, 45th Unitad States Colored In-
fantry, certificate No. 770,911, together with a letter
purporting to have been written by the pensioner in
which her address is given as 520 0Old Lancaster avenue,

Haverford, Pa., and in which it is alleged that said
voucher-check was stolen from her house by her son on
March 5, 1917, without her having made her mark thereon,

and that a warrant was issued for said son for said of-
fense which could not be served by reason of the fact
that he could not be located.

The widow's declaration was signed by mark. Her
purported endorsement on the check is autographic.
Richard Maulden, presumably the son above mentioned,
acted as one of the witnesses to the voucher. The best
available testimony should be taken to show the truth
or falsity of the charge preferred. If it shall appear
that the pensioner did not authorize the writing of her
purported signature on said voucher-check or receive the
avails thereof, the best available testimony should be
taken to prove the identity of the person who forged
her signature, to show whether the person who uttered
the check knew at the time that he did so that the en-
dorsement thereon was a forgery and what dispesition
was made of the avails, and also to show who procured
the making of the false voucher on the check.

e



The greatest care should be taken in taking the
pensioner's deposition to ascertain as definitely as 1is
possible whether, if she shall assert that she did not
authorize the writing of her purported endorsement upon
the check, she can be relied upon to testify to the
facts within her knowledge, even if it shall appear, as
is now alleged, that her son committed the forgery,
since it has been the experience of the bureau in simi-
lar cases that mothers are extremely apt to so weaken
their testimony when called as witnesses as to endan-
ger the successful outcome of criminal procesdings
and hence before recommending such proceedings, if, in
fact, forgery was committed, It is desired to ascer-
tain as definitely as is possible whether she will
testify to the truth regardless of consequences.

Respectfully,

}‘A' /&\f{—‘a‘: gf,_,a_ oA

Chief, Law Division.

%proved |
M /Q@--:r%-ﬁ)‘\
;‘_/

Commissioner. S

GCS/jem

4 & i3



SPECIAL EXAMINATION

lvision ‘ ‘ Bl h’
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

WASHINGTON May 17, 1917,

Mr., G. D. Sidman,
Special Examiner,
Philadelphia, Pa.
Sirs:

In the matter of case Ctf. No. 770,911, of
Rebeccs Maulden, widow of Jemes Maulden, Co. K, 45
U. S. C. Inf., you will promptly comply with the
requirements of the accompeanying letter of the Law
Division, dated May 16, 1917, and approved by the
Honorable Commissicner, directing investigation
touching alleged irregularity in the endorsing and
cashing of pension check dated March 4,,1817,

& photostat of which is enclosed.

Very respectfully,

Ve
_/.'.‘k', B TR i

et —,

Chief of Division.
i

ML.D/cbn
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DEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR
PENSION EUREAU.

Washington, D.C., May 31, 1917.

T, G. L. SALTZGAEEK, Commissioner of Pensions,
do hereby certify that the accompanying rages number-
ed 1 and 2 are true copies from the originals now on

file in the Pensicn Lureau.

IN TESTTMLONY WHEREQOF, I have here-
unto subscribed my name and
caused the seal of the Pension
Bureau to he affixed, on the

day and year above written.

\
P
G

Commissioner of Pensions.
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SPECIAL EXAMINATION

3—1806
DIVISION

= DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

WASHINGTON June 1, 1917,

Mr. G. D. Sidman,
Special Examiner,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Sim

In the pension case of Rebecca Maulden, Ctf. No.
770,911, there is handed you herewith a letter from
the Law Division of even date, together with certain
other papers referred to therein, that you may comply
with with the instructions contained in said letter.

Very respectfully,
ks

Chief of Division.

LSC/HH



LAW DIVISION 3=-1868

¢
7 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
f;: j-'? ey
s o BUREAU OF PENSIONS
t/ WASHINGTON, D. C. : June 1, 1917
The Chief,

The 8pecial Examination Division.

Sir:

Herewith please find original voucher-check No.
3807,888, dated March 4, 1917, for the sum of $60, to
the order of Rebecca:Maulden, 3947 Remo street, Phila-
delphia, Pa., pensioned as the widow of James Maulden,
late of Co. K, 45th United States Colored Infantry, cer-
tificate No. 770,911, together with a report of Special
Examiner George D. Sidman relative thereto.

It is shown by the testimony obtained that at
Philadelphia, Pa, on March 5, 1917, Richard Maulden,
who has been living with a woman at 2046 Lombard street,
Philadelphia, Pa., and who is a son of the pensioner,
uttered said voucher-check with the knowledge that the
purported endorsement of the pensioner thereon was a
forgery, and that on March 13, 1917, at Philadelphia,
Pa., he did knowingly and wilfully aid and assist in
the making of a false voucher thereon.

On the 21st instant, a warrant was issued for
the arrest of the accused. It is reported that he has
fled. Mr. Sidman states that the papers should, if
possible be returned to him not later than Monday, June
4, 1917 as the present grand jury at Philadelphia,
will be in session until Wednesday, June 6, 1917.

A'brief of the evidence obtained acceompanies
this letter.

It is desired that the papers be forwarded to
the special examiner for use as above indicated.

‘The voucher-check was borrowed from the Auditor
for the Interior Department with the express stipulaticn
that it is not to be turned over to any person not em-



ployed by the Pension Bureau and is to be returned to
the Auditor for the Interior Department as soon as is
possible. The vcucher-check should remain in the cus-
tody of the special examiner to the end that he may
produce it as evidence, if necessary, and should be re-
turned to the bureau if an indictment be returned
against the accused and the case be disposed of by trial
or by a plea of guilty during the present term of
court. If, however, final action on the case is delay-
ed, the voucher-check should be returned to the burezu
to the end that it may be forwarded to the Auditor for
the Interior Department and a certified copy thereof
obtained.

There is, however, some doubt as to whether a
certified copy of such a wvoucher-check can safely be
offered in evidence, especially in a case like this
where there are stamped endorsements over stamped en-
dorsements which cannot readily be deciphered in a
phetographic copy.

It is not known under which particular stat-
ute the information is sworn out. The voucher-check
was issued under the provisions of the act of August
17, 1912 (37 Stat. L., 313), which specifically pro-
vides. among other things, for the punishment of any
person who shall resort to forgery of the endorsement
of a pension check, who shall utter such a check with
the knowledge that the endorsement thereon is forged,
or who shall receive the avails thereof by personating
the pensioner.

In the case of Pooler v. United States (127
F.R.,509), there is a discussion as to whether, if
there is a special statute directly applicable to the
offense charged the accused may be tried under any
general statute relating tec such classes of offenses.



It is, of course, within the province of
the United States Attorney to determine under which
particular law he will proceed in this case, and
the foregoing suggestion is made in the hope that it
may prove of some service to the United States At-
torney in determining his course of action.

Respectfully,

éﬂ CARUDY =

(C<T5 Chief, Law Division .

GCS/jem.
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LAW D'IVISIOyN/E
s

3-1868

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

WASHINGTON, D. C. ~ June. 16, 191%7.
. 8. ATIDRRE
Flebe. /// |
The United States Attorney, Crbeeed 7777 s

Philadelphia,

B oo, 7
Pa. ?.;m;m: 3 ﬂ-@*:///g/: {-

Sir:

Relative to the case of the United States v.
Richard Maulden, indicted June 5, 1917, for violations
of the act of August 17, 1912 (37 Stat. L., 313), and
of the act of July 7, 1898 (30 Stat. L.,718), in con-
nection with voucher-check No. 3807888, dated March 4,
1917, to the order of Rebecca Maulden, pensioned as
the widow of James Maulden, late of Co. K, 45th United
States Colored Infantry, under certificate No. 770,911,
I have the honor to transmit herewith a certified copy
of said voucher-check.

It will be observed that there are two sets of
stamped endorsements:thereon, and that the original en-
dorgsement of the Girard National Bank was on March 5,
1917, as can readily be seen by the use of a magnifying
glass. This date is important in that it establishes
the date upon which the accused uttered the check, know-
ing the same to bear the férged endorsement of his
mother. The endorsement can, however, be much more read-
ily deciphered on the original check, and the question
presented for your consideration is whether you will
elect to use the certified copy as evidence or procure
the production of the original by means of a subpoena
duces tecum, directing the Auditor for the Interior De-
partment, Washington, D. C., or some employee of his
office to be designated to appear in his stead, to bring
the same to Philadelphia.



So far as is known to thies bureau it has not
been judicially determined whether a voucher-check,
which is on file in the office of the Auditor for the
Interior Department, the legal custodian of such
checks, is a Government record within the purview of
section 882, Revised Statutes, making certified copies

of Government records equally admissible with the orig-
inal as evidence.

In a number of instances such certified copies
have been used. In each instance conviction was had,
and so far as is known to this bureau the issue as to
the admissibility of such certified copies was not
ralsed and decided.

Respectfully,

-
{(@u[}ﬂwmw,\_

GCS/jem. Acting Commissioner.
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L
On this ._ .. day of Wy e W at
W@/f"/z\"—“ -1 Cou::u:y of C“'W—/

ofate ol ca et /éf/ before me M ’/. :

________________________________________ e

Special Examiner of the Pension Office, personally appeared e

o, the applicant in the aforesaid pension claim, who says:

Q. If it should become necessary to further examine your claim, by taking the testimony of witnesses

elsewhere, do you desire to be present in person or be represented by an attorney, or both, at such further

examination? If so, you will be notified as to the place and time when it is to be made. {

Q. Should you change your mind and desire to be present, or be represented by an attorney during any
further examination of your case, will you af ence address a letter to the “ Commissioner of Pensions, Wash-
ington, D, C.” giving the name and the number of your claim, informing him that you have so changed

your mind, and desire to be notified when vour claim is to be further examined ?

A e T A s
Q. State the names of the person or persons and their post-office addresses, instrumental in the prosecu-

tion of your claim for pension.

J{{_/(/’,,}} (D/J( /f),{z/

2l cet /(é g, g,/_u.-'/-/;f s 2 S, e

7 ,' ROa Sl i e e e gy = T N L e e

Q. State what confract or cbntracts you have made with such person or persons for their services in

prosecuting yuur Llaun for pension, and whether such contract or contracts were written or verbal.

S
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Q. State the amount of fees paid by you or at your instance, to whom paid, and all the circumstances

connected with the transaction.

A(/sz/(ché?" "rL% RN e T ) e WSS e SR L

Q. Please give me the names of all witnesses that you desire examined elsewhere, with their post-office

addresses, 'uld,'l.]bo state what you expect to prove by each witness. =

O/ <r’3 Py =217 2

dfﬁ (’ /(‘ﬂ*"‘—"“’ Y el

M/Wﬂ_ Ca e po éﬁ:& M/z

Q. Have you any complaint to make as to the conduct, manner, or fairness of the examination of your

claim? If so, please state specifically what it is.

N //"Ll -4/2’5/ / éf /jf?f% MMM%»% d“b%
AT MM.«/’ 27T 04/4 T ISR
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Q. Do you desire to introduce any more testimony before me?

7 avitd Mawddere
Deponent.
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Post Otfice Depavinvent.
OFFICIAL BUSINESS.
Penalty of 300 for private use.

RETURN TO:

Name of Sender.

Street and Number, | Commissioner of: Pensions,
or Post Office Box. - ____

WASHINGTON, Law Division|
D. C.
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JUN 18 190:
JWUNL8 1904 999

Inv. Cert. No. ?.Z/, 22 7
772%%“/

Wife of

42;&w4¢¢fa gz%z14w£2i241ﬂﬁ
No@.ees mailed % ?/’ &
Notices received, Claimant,
87 4‘7_/4 & , & Pensioner,
%’27 S A

Zanp Secretary of the Interior,
T havevso- o -~am -ta request
information as to whethér =. -
appeal has been filed in the
above claim,
' Respectfully,

~ Gomnssioneﬂ?

r &

Hon. Commissioner of Pensions.
| Respectfully returned,
 with the information that
i appeal has been filed, ’
| in above cited claim.

Assist Seceretary.

JUN I8 1904 190 .
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Act of Feb. 6, 1907.
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; Service -/fj B9 i) 10 | A &,/
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Under Act of June 27, 1890.

INCREASE.
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COUNEY,y ooy State,...ﬁ?ﬁ......

!(9 100m.)

({*ﬂ/



__"'—"

Wida Ctf 770,911. -2«

voucher thereon. Please draw on receipt, or on Decem-
ber 1, 1917, and take such further action as the facts

require, including the question as tb recommending
reclamation on the voucher-check.
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ame of Claimant.

bmme of t:noldler

ﬂ/( iHCo 4(Lr Regt.. &USCT

E?Q...A.xg,rz,
Hon. Commissioner of Pensions, Washing-
ton, D. C.
Sir ;
Please give me the present status of

Wilmington, Del. L&7Z2AL.. ..

this claim.

ﬂcmwﬁw

Very respectfully,

Claimant’s Attornies,

5B 4-15, 'o4.
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Wid Ctf ' L] ; | JEM
: Rebecca,

P N widow of Law Divizion,
\ James Maulden, v
K, 45th U.S.C.Inf. June 6, 1917.
\
SN Correspondence Flles:
ﬁ. Awaits results of proce=sdings instituted against
) Richard Maulden in the United Statss Court for the

Eastern District of Pennsylvania under an dinformaticn
charging him with having viclated the provisions of the
act of August 17, 1912, and of the act of July 7, 1898,
in forging the purported endorsement of his mother,
the pensioner, to the voucher-check dated March 4, 1917,
with having uttered the same with the knowledge that the
purported endorsement thereon was a forgery, and with
having aided and assisted in the making of a false
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S

wishzepest, without report, Witheu-(s-p&?ers, was saaided-at 77 2

(Strike out words not required.

Special Eraminer.

On submitting a case or a formal report to the Bureau, the Special Examiner will properly fill this
blank and inclose it with his daily report in which credit is claimed.

0—20583
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Hon. Commissioner of Pensions, Was]:lmg'
ton, D. C.

7765/

e me the present status of
this claim. WQW Wug
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Very respectfully,

}/TWW‘ SN

Claimant’s Attornies.
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% 31081 g
— e PENSIONER DROPPED

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

MAR 29 1821

Sk 77 o 7//

Pensioner,
Pl 7 RIS RS M S g L
Serytea s v - It e e S ot

The Commissioner of Pensions.
Sir:
! have the honaor to report that the name of
the above-described pensioner who was last
paid at »“3:‘?, .. h’?AR 4 192(]

luas this day been dropped from the roll le-

cause of - = % / ?/fZ/
REBECCA h.AULDEN
: “BRYN MAWR ~PA
770311 ACT APR
ERRC, T4 BRGOK 8T

Veryraapettaliy.
/5 :"’M cp Mttt

Lhwf Finance Division.

NOTE.—Every name dropped to be thus ropnrtud at
once, and when cause ol dropping isdeath, state date
ofdeath when known. G—didy



(3—446.)

'DEPOSITION
Oase of e andten; . NonZzbors s

7z Z»{M C/ R (ﬁ? 9/ s W /d‘?@{ at
L e A Gy o ol

Slate y’ &1/5/ e é’afz’g €, . '%% % %V , a
/ gmfmzmgz ?/ (/M Densiire ﬁ// /ﬁma// ﬁémem/ 5

W@?%W s e&/fa /

eerg / e /é},ﬁ‘ a ié; decin o ansuel
e‘éﬂ{y at/ mdfﬁyzﬂ.&éeﬁ /i@éammé/ Z ff a/ wy ¥4 zj L%mrr/ g)mwmﬂ:ax ?/ /éémaz/
flenston oo, e//aaw mm/ s L W

Q/Lm:/; I /( /}!u“«j/t 2z ,g,,’,/ ﬂ g g £ P lenl

Gang ﬁm//m/ gl ot W/

UM cP)AD LY ’é éﬁ’i' 4

(6701=100,000.) 6288



FPage..__. / 1&-

ﬁéZLgu / L CWmZﬂ/ 0@%%144/ Céﬂ/m%qa@z

Grvin to and sulsvited /%dg we s ? /z{w 9/ %M =

1S and T mﬁ% that the contends wete /g/{; mrmé éﬂmm & cz?fwzm{ /;@J 45;92537

s Sl S e e . F’ 3
6088 ._ _,/ cm& E.mmtqur



(3—446.)
DEPOSITION &
Case %ff/%‘%ww L No.Zb ="

Zy{g ﬁ&ﬂ __________ aé? e »Q% /
‘Z;,?i S DAt g’a;;;y e o W b %

:%’aefe 9/ ________________ % ____________________ J%é 2 9, ... W o SIS
<//¢W/ ZaAIUNEE f/’ the Donsion / ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂéj /é/émzﬁ ) / %
77t L/% e ) ewtle, éﬂgg ly e //ZM‘ zzf;& dJeptn iz ansuwel

zm;é l cnteticgatiiis o ndedd to £, dhuting e y izl g)mmma/,aﬁ 4
e oo pecocy felaile o g 79
/fmm clacin, aé/ww .ezm/@ya 624/0 S s A LA %

A2 ﬁ’é — ’6" ﬁﬁ%:ﬂvl/& 21 ‘-"/é’rﬁfééﬁéw

W _______ ,,,,;,, %u%ﬁﬂﬂ/’ﬂmw
= e ‘/z__ % /fﬂ/ﬂﬁfﬂfz&%ﬁ"‘% Za. -
%’

e ________________ (14 AF
______ L %/@'xd/}é/{/&m/

M////??’M,//é M/W ,m/%{/

%/f‘*—ér_arhéﬁ,{v, W22& f‘-%/{ \-./K/ Z /

éf ol /”\/»(667 (/

/72,&%; %

o é%z’é 2 aé0 -
A A '._Z;'f_’_l:méf:‘:{_’_é;'jfi\foé AT~ ’K(:A{ ,fw)b % _ﬂ{pff 6{4{ 2L2¢p

R e g e et e A g e

Ao, ro7 ol e @Lf’f C@&c/fa g
M@..//,«L// _,/4/ //{fr/ -4/*.21// ﬂvé/z/(,/ ? ﬂ?/%
-'fo’xx - _,_;églé o é%(/ D~ > M{’:’"—f{{-{%//.:"ﬁ
S A 1 it c; g

/‘ - ,
(7{ AZ v (L1t !’4”/‘ A2 Z 2 //ﬁf{a/




- M'l A 2T }-‘L ,(_{H,'\_) " oy
cyd/z L/Q/u, &Z///zf_ C:’z{/ ///-f"z.ft/‘l-’b—,{{_? -///'LC AL \*fw{j,
Pnavldin. o it 2 /c,,éf{ T jj,,/ e

4///412, 2 L /,L;Z_;ét/f_ft (- (M//f, M@A -

‘@Mﬂfﬁf A i ozt on /z;A /nfé
/é 4» ' ,;;.f---.aa-_r:'f’ — «://fr:—/’;f ,/4’ & %W WA - o 2% i
Q:?O/’.:ff/” ((_,((‘r_ //Jﬂb %@ ’/"’z;ffc«)%‘/{—r

Zﬂfmu st //f 4 L’CW’L fv"f : 2D . s

 afEs oF m/\(/?/wﬂ—« kP2, - e

/ @4&% /"muz} /ég’j w¢4,/ /}f{rmfzv
j /’ML 1 / AL .Z/l./ 5

/cf' " and G wé% that e condents eele / @ made Kncun & ez%.mmz' % dyﬂﬁy

Sovcin to and wuloctited /;/Z:ff e My Z WM} 9/

6—og Specml Exa maner



(3—446.)

DEPOSITION C%

_ @zz’/tdﬂ 086;:* - - Ay a. %4 /dy%-,a!
‘% - Z;/’ _ 5;;7 ol e -
Slate 7 ma g Jjéée e, ...

/zﬁrm% Zaminet ¢ / the Deniin ﬁ// /ﬁm.ezgf / csed S o1~ S

w#o, éﬂfy Ly me yisit ab / dutn to answel
i‘m? a// mz‘ﬂfyﬂ&émf/ééﬁamméa/ o h ﬁ{dﬂy e’%f r.%&’lﬂ/ %?mmmzzf% apbtesaid

i@/ M»r/mwwé%w e, ol
-//L/jﬁ{/m/ A 2K /ﬁgg/a&%f >4

Ko aetsd g Ao gL Hritr b o onsorrg Gl

.%ﬁz&wz , A /@% W .
A %Mw{ ﬁ/»,é/(i e %UV Jd,m// Lt

627%54/4 52246/ ‘ X P
/é)"? /”Lﬂ«zf (2
Frrt 7y ated. Aol — /myaé/t// £
*/MZ[/JZWFf‘ A Chor” o
//z‘//z/n&/ Anzt=

f - 7
.Pfa_g&._.-____,_. A5 Dsposatzon.-.@ﬁ.-.-w (8701—100,000,)  6—288




2Ll @%fét F37z,
&%Lr?fc, /ﬂl/ﬁ‘-/ D ez’c{?/ 12 m ‘% W <

A« ,%/;Jz //" 5244/ d,a/a./%/ %AJ/H-.L C/&z/ ; 7 :

4’”7‘&/%-’2{ Lt A L7 9'/}/ %ﬂfd"’)/_ﬂ/‘?-
Cgﬁ Cc'ﬂ-’ff’/l s SR o L. /g{/f/y < /é//)//v,,

Hy @ Mmg/g// ch W_a&

,/M_%A/ QMM/’Z/ y722 t_z’f: ______ 2 rxc,w% @MJWW
A w/’g,w,éw/e/w e S
/éﬂ?ﬂy /A’;’é/i ~ :

Bt e

Depamenﬁ

i

6288 Spscm?, Examrwr



d ' 2"
(3—446.)

! DEPOSITION &/

/7 S Lo d{z}‘ g ﬁ‘%’ ............. / &% P

%!mz’ Y -

%zzz.'e a 6%' /;éw €, /M/L _______________ a

y m/j p26t 9/’ 7 %}:Mﬁz % %ﬂédwm// /é/%mm/ f/?
S R T 5 em/a, levng Ly me lidt dily swin & answes
(m‘{; at! ezZ;ng /ééa zawm/ a/ o / a@ay oty /zz'zzz/ Cramination % il
/fﬂza’!&?z claen, W and says z;/ 2 22 0 O oz&/%/’rc? 2l . %
—Zﬁ‘é”“LV églﬁ%l Za LQ /"“F)f?v QM»” //MM é’? %
7‘7/{?'1%’ 4 5/ 5. M//) ﬂ'd/dff”/ﬂ/}/f/{d deas v—% ./j»{[f
7‘,.// éf\ Lt d «f//C h o2 f A .’:-:(Z---.&%ﬁé_-é_.i}.’__.’é:_--' .....

-_.f./? z fé..ffi-_ 7 ?/ c,/ W o 72 5, o o B ﬁ ______ /Lf_(&?/_,{// ________
’LE 15 e TS S B s //7’&.,4 Co -*é 2 e > A
(’67//{-{&#5// -»{’C{ /({Z;/ ic/ 742&/(/47(//4/-——;%04/{)4

}/Fm:a (.

/Z’?ftﬁwf} <

..........

/‘ / m.szm____//fﬂ / AN /)fn, -//’{ gé.é,rf /(f}/‘-
fmfa/zgg 222 (/}f//?// .4’/1 ,;z’wrfx,izfz/ .z?’,uw, < j el

At

ﬁ,h. S Ac

&Zf,z/ L Aze’ ,;,n

ﬂ”?"t = oy S Orﬂ(r;ﬁ%féf,z%éc//fﬂf/ 7‘;«7[2//
4{/ o 2 2 £ o »L/p 2 .
_/er/’ A2 G ‘-f?ﬁ}?c 7 / 2L /{/ z{,f.h ;-Z'{ -i'?""*-”‘“?’ff“’
Vo1 u-//"’/ 2 %{ ézmﬂ._h_#;/@/{ﬂ/ %// (__. 7z

A /%:{/"7? W /&J,/Zlf-f/ Cé?ﬂ“:(/j? Az /L{»zr;
/“4‘2&’*4'@(/ ( -“f/‘“/ //4 z»ﬁ,,:/ P %, ﬂtf«‘d‘-—!“?’t’/ T

22 P r—2 ) 6‘//25{«’ r//‘//’/z(t{ JI’/CL/ "wta/ o Gt K

%’*“V 4’[’%/71 (1eg _'/"?’Cf(/x.i C/)/ ﬁwf(.cﬁf—-'(r‘“*‘ - @l
’ff‘%j{f/%g’f(f/‘;’f C_)y/zt/‘[ A‘#,L"",{y“—,/;h—f} ;(52,{

- ANER G s S e

.che.h,_:.r{_u Deposition. .. —F = _____.

(BTM—=100,000) 6258



,,‘L!t W/R/t A Do ér:/?{/ /;g,c/m _____,W«:Lﬁtw{/d?fé/

CeLy Aice 7 é//c/ @ﬁ’r/f ,,,,/~ @//g// 4&/@,&/ ;
24, ﬁf/” i 2
__&'M(,(Q,,zﬁl/ ﬁde/f' /rr:mﬁ/—-;?r //f'/’ 1A S

@é/r/r// ﬂ?{//rb/é!‘—&f’/b 7/? W ét_— ?’////; ﬂ?/ /A«?,,/

S
_/éf./t_'t,f/ , (/ /Vﬂﬂ,,gmu (2T LI

..............

4._.{ —75{
%5"7/ 4 %M «ZM—? A

- 2% cfzc ff/ ﬁ‘//}zf /P/f_,,;é/@,é 27, 4//*7/,(/ "—/7{
@/Qﬁ LA :( r‘*% Cé&“ﬁ-f 40 44 Z2z L"’/é—ﬁ*/‘—,dﬁ-—fx_/

/7?/ ,/(% {/ﬂ/bf.ﬁ/ﬁ W /}-f?\, /[j:?( LAt ot ¢

é?»'z’ Lrr TN c’}@w’[ 4/(* At G o i S
('ﬁa?/fm w&éift LA o /—"%z 2L /('w’“—-’%f/? Lt /,(-{,-"" S -
L‘"&O"//{’? M?i&&/g%ﬂllfﬂ /C-//”’_/E,éb

B o i~ & Af /4’7""&‘1-p(_ e ,{,c //,» L éz’raz' %:_;4/

____C_f//-—/(ﬂfa CNA P M/&f > A % e

...... 4(( A S ﬁ—t/‘ ww /’3«4 2 j”)’: =2 7225 @/ﬂmw

{,z;{:(f /?z/zf%ﬁfc»—{f /. % /""

: '"//ME/(& % Ly M/C«/aﬁwr% W
: 7/ 4@4/ ﬁféﬁf &

ff«* ¥y é{m T, %’i/ﬂ//‘/“?ﬂfwj\

A7 % M/z/) ,Z//éawc—ﬁ(//%ﬂb %JZ w&é@%f eeloc2222;

_____ 512 SR RAL D20 A Y 2 e Aff’f e~ A, ,{\:

(

yfszz 2 ond snlocnted &;fgée me i . M _____ o / @'A

/8 %dem/ P m/?ﬁ that the contents avete / @ made Knewn t é/éaﬂm!é& ‘7”“??

Spscw,l Examimer.

é’//(%



(3—446.)

_________________________________________________

gmn{? 9/

%’zz{é’g/ {;éze e, . = & e

cféﬁﬁmﬁuﬂgz 9/ (’/e Denstin @J/ we, ﬁﬂm&{ég //?a’(zéﬂa/ A Z e £
L7LC .

___________________________________ ea/a éﬁf’g ly me 1id at / JUpin o answel

‘9“{/ at/ % é{;}m/ama / éy?awz/ ol 0 4 aéwy s Lgﬁafm/ gmmgﬁez{,mz apbtesnid
/mdam c’ézzm z/%m and’ dazys . % (el /’// _________ %/

o bl Hantn e

ﬂ%ff 7




f_ ) /}W ,;z A | >
| cﬁ%ﬁz//%,f/fw L/ff/u»/’ »ﬂ@% %

/ﬁz’//(/)"mna/ﬂ/g MM/L/ ______

%2 4// ﬂcﬂxﬂrw i M R
%LLL ///l ﬂ/wlzﬁz}/’ &L/)f /ﬁf/ éfg{ / Ay,
7‘4 /&a




(3—146)
DEPOSITION __ .*
Case %f/%zm/ o, WA, No. 2z b2/

—_—— e —

O oo L oty of Fnr /ﬁg ot

. %’W’//{ / g g&wﬁp’%’ 9/ %4 S B oA
.%azé’ a// ______ (e " J;/f*ée e, é?/“ s A DA

o Gt 9/ e %PZJK&’?Z @-//)/; %ﬂmﬂ/‘// ﬁ;émémf_/__ /Zﬁfffff/ .........
% éﬁt’ U éﬂy Ly e /{M‘ o é; Jevictne 1o answel
féﬂé et/ m!&éfym&daw %z‘&éc:wmé/ @ / a/ 070 g 7, e_%mw/ Craminatin / //a’-zemm/
Jlensin ctaem, a;ém zm/mya JM{/ @‘4 azw aiAd- L vt rre

-----------------

glﬂ/fmwwa @W/ P AA J@CF/if (7
4

/ﬁf /7/ %%f/m:f (ﬁ/ff 75-1/%{/ (774 / r KMM /éM .

fé‘#ﬂé"/ﬂ/% z;( 69’ /:4 2 tl s ze %/4,&/
L’{W@(W7 7/«%{""/ /é/z/vw ﬂﬂ//ﬁ‘_ ngf—fm/%aa )

%ﬂ/ e i M‘Zé;’

<2

(ﬁ// ’%f?’:&/’f? £t Cfﬁé n&b gigf/’{(i/z, 2427 v, W.f,//"
(// rs%/iz,d#(/
@%//I//é/ / ) ¢W s el

.@?_"ﬂfégfﬁ /// / m’/wéz: A W‘h// / by Frrazs z,ﬁ
“ /.ngs,_(.lz__.{ . B

Deposition ..~ .

(B701=100,0001) 6288




Deponent.

Sovctn to and sliciided /;/r"fg me g 7 _______ aé % 9/ %f'” o A
/&’7 i and P, M/; dhat the contents wete / wlly made Ancun & fe?éwmzz‘ /;ééa dyﬁajﬁ

. f‘ -
sieas ecial Examiper,

b A »



i I

(3—459.)

Depavtment of the ,;-ijntcriﬂr,

INER U. S. R Al 0}' PE NSIONS

OFFICE OF SPECIAL EX

L D S e Ol

§

You are hereby notified that, by order of the Commissioner of Pensions, the undersigned will, on the

ﬁzf‘r— .. day of .-

o A.D ISf%ziud continuing thereafter as long as may be

Se Bl 4 s may
necessary, at % __________ ’_ L:d'./é::_:-- _______________ , County of %’—’_’a—’ and State

of LT &l .. and elsewhere if necessary, conduct a special examination of the aforesaid pension
claim, at which time and place all material witnesses will be heard.
And you are further notified that you have the privilege of being present, in person or by attorney, during said

special examination, and of cross-examining said witnesses and of introducing any material evidence on your own

e / = = /__,;l
Special Fxaminer.
<=

ST . R e Tt e iy T i g y
>
I acknoywledge service of copy of above notice this Gﬁ_?’ day of ﬁ ., 189 7,/_

and desire the examination to begin 0;1‘[‘56{____’?_4 Al 9

e e . / QVAL: s /f/é i Q‘,«%t

behalf] if you so desire.
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SPECIAL EXAMINATION 8—1870
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

Philadelphia, June 5,1917.
Hon. Commissioner of ?eﬁsjons,
S5 i o
I have the honor to report that Richard Maulden was this
day indicted by the Grand Jury here for the forgery of pension check

of his mother, Rebecca Maulden, Cft. 770.911, which check bears date
March 4,1917 and numbered 3.807.888, for $60.

Complying with instructions in Law Division letter of 1st. inst.
.-;>E: I have the honor to return nherswith the original voucher check as
above described. It is probable the said check will be again czll
ed for when the case comes to trial. The forger has not yet been
apprehended, although I have three times furnished the H.S.Marnhal:s
office with information as to where he may be found almost any even-
ing. I deem it probable that before the man is caught I will have
to zet on the ijob myself, which fact, I have no doubt, would be enti¢x
ly satisfactory to the Marshal s office, because tlie man lives in a

tough negro neighborhood.

Very respectfully,

AU 917,
(il adl &l
DIVISION \0{,

% 5. Bureau oF PENS L M A TTO T TR AN PO



Tae Examiner must Brigr veis LerTeg.

No.
Ceorge D, Sidman,

»
Special Examiner.
Dated Philadelphla! & Rempectruliy referre
June '5,1917. ‘¢ Ohter 7, Divisten re
‘.‘“id eration : :

BRILT. gty
‘11.! S, 5. r‘*"ﬂ_!_eﬁ
Reports that Richard Maulden
was this day indicted uy the Grand
Jury for forgery of pension checik
of his mother, Rebecca Maulden.
Also, returns herewith original

voucher check sent him for use

before the Grand .Tury.
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Decasber 185, 1917.

Chief of the

Special Examination Tivision.

Sir:

Resronding to a letter from Special Examiner

George D. 8idman, of the 12th inatant, relative to
the cane of the United Stutes vs Richard Naulden,
chargnd with having violated the provisions of the
act of Auzust 17, 1912, and the act of July 7,1898,

in connection with the voucher-check, dated Narch 4,
1917, undey tha claim of his mother, Rebecca Naulden,
widuw of James Mailden, lute of Co. K, 45th U.S8.C.I.,
Cert, Bo. 770911, I have to atate that the voucher-

_nhack dated on the 4th instant was mailed to the ren-
\ sioper at #8520 014 Lancaster Ava,.,, Haverferd, Pa.,
wiich was her addreas vwhen Mr. Sidman took her devo-

gition, and that no !nformation hus reached the Pu-
rsau ﬁhut her address has been changed.

. I€ ¥r. Sidvan should obtain relisdle infermation
gincerning the whersabouts of the accused, the same
should be promptly reported to the U.S. k&rshnl at
Philaielphia, as ths acctused was indicted on June 5,
1517, and 1t s ¢lvarly withim:ghe province of the
harshal and without that of the Special Examinar to
antually make the arrest. If the Narshal shall fail
to act upon any raliadle information which may le
furnished to Wim, that fact should b promptly rerort-
ad to the Pureauw, to tha snd that the matter may be
taken up with the Davartment of Justioce.

" Regpactfully,

Law Clerk.
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S:IS;CI FV}?;&I;;{NAT\!P{N 3—-1870 [ '
\3 ‘}Q‘\ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
f\?h" Y\; | BUREAU OF PENSIONS
ﬁ}‘% ; Philadelphia, December 12,1917,
& N\ bn. Commissioner of Pensions,
% N N
oY Sir:-

D2

Tor my official information in connection with case
Cft. 770,911, Rebecca Maulden,/;idow of James Maulden, Co.K, 45th. U.S.
C. Inf. , I have the honor tp regest the post office address of the
pensioner at hef last ﬁaymeﬁt on December 4,1917. Alse, as to what
action was taken with reference to her voucher check for March 4,1917,
which her son, Rimhard Maulden, too¥ from her and after forging her name
collected the money and éecamoed. This matter was made the sub’ect
of a criminal investigation by me and in compliance with instructions
of Law Division I made complaint against the man and tried to have him
arrested, but the Marshal reported that he could not be found. Maulden
was subsecuently indicted by the Grand Jury, but in spite of the fact
that I told the Marshal where the man could be found he has not béen
apprehended. The pensioner has removed f:om the address when I mads
the investigation and left no forwarding address. I think if I can
now find the pensioner I may be able to locate the son, however with
present conditions in the Marshal s office, it looks very much as s g o
may have to arrest the man mysplf,_although I have had a bench warrant

issued for him.

Tery respec

—

Speaidl Examiner.

’ 1



f'nE TXAMINER MusT BRIEF THIS LETTER.

No,

Feorge D. Sidman.

Special Examiner.
T-

Dintod Philodelphia, _
December 12 1917

BRIET.
Requests address of Rebecca Maul

den, widow of James Maulden, Co.K,
45th. U S C Inf. Uft o= 0910 5. 10

the payment for December 4,1917.

Also, as to what action was

taken on forged check for her
payment En Hﬁ;py”ﬁ,1917.

UEC 1 3 1917

Reapectfully referred

to Chief TLay Division for
i #’123}%222;ion
Bt |
daﬂﬁiﬁf7;;13f S. E. Divigion,

No. of Incloswres,

s




Clreult Court of Appeals Leld at Philadelphia District Court held at Philadelphia second
first Tuesdays In March and October Mondays in March and June, third

W\ Depavtment of Twstice. (e e

OFFICE OF UNITED STATES ATTORNEY,

EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
POST OFFICE BUILDING,
PHILADELPHIA. June 18, 1917

FiLENo_ 4818

Commissioner of Pensions,
Department of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.
Sir: _

I acknowledge your letter of the 18th instant relative
to the case of United States vs. Richard Maulden. I note
your reference to the use of the certified copy of the check
under section 883 Revised Statutes, which certificate and
copy I acknowledge, and -permit me to say that in my opinion
such is admissible in evidence, and the only question may
be whether the endorsements on the back can be declphered
or whether it will be necessary to subpoena the check itself.

Thanking you for your couresty, I remain
Yours very truly,
Ass't United States Attorney
EH/NGS.,



TJQSN']Divisﬁcun
(i ‘e

June 16, 1917.

The United States Attorney,
Philadelphia,
Pa.

Sir:

Relative to the case of the United States v.
Richard Maulden, indicted June 65, 1917, for viclations
of the act of August 17, 1912 (37 Stat. L., 313), and
of the act of July 7, 1898 (30 Stat. L.,718), in con-
nection with voucher-check No. 3807888, dated March 4,
1817, to the order of Rebecca Maulden, pensioned as
the widow of James Maulden, late of Co. K, 45th United
States Colored Infantry, under certificate No. 770,911,
I have the honor to transmit herewith a certified copy
of sald voucher-check.

It will be observed that there are two sets of
stamped endorsements: thereon, and that the original en-
dorsement of the Girard Naticaal Bank was on March 5,
1917, as can readily be seen by the use of a magnifying
glags. This date is important in that it establishes
the date upon which the accused uttered the check, know-
ing the same to bear the forged endorsement of his
mother. The endorsement can, however, be much more read-
ily deciphered on the original check, and the guestion
presented for your consideration is whether you will
elect to use the certified copy as evidence or procure
the producticn of the original by means of a subpoena
duces tecum, directing the Auditor for the Interior De-
partment, Washington, D. C., or some employee of hisas
office to be designated to appear in his stead, to bring
the same to Philadelphia.



Law Division

8¢ far as 1s known to this bureau it has not
been judicially determined whether a voucher-check,
which is on file in the office of the Auditor for the
Interior Department, the legal custodian of such
checks, 1s a Government record within the purview of
section 882, Revised Statutes, making certified copiles
of Government records equally admissible with the orig-
inal as evidence.

In a number of inastances such certified copies
have been used. In each inetance conviction was had,
and so far as is known to this bureau the issue as to
the admissibility of such certified copies was not
raised and decided.

Respectfully,

GCS8/jem. Acting Commissioner.
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j4 IN TEE UNITED S8TATES COURT OF THE BASTERN
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA.

United Biatan Violations of the

s 2 Aot of August 17, 1912
Richard Maulden, (37 stat.L.,313), and
Rear, 2048 Lombard street,

Philadelphia, Pa.

Act of July 7, 1898
(30 stat.,L.,718).

WO ST W 0O pomw 00 mEDM + W

History of the fase.

Rebecce Maulden, a venerable pensioner of the
United States, resided at 3947 Reno street, Philadel-
phia, Pa.,on March 5, 1917. The Disbureing Clexk of
the Bureau of Pensions had, in accordance with the
practice in such mattera, previously drawn his voucher=-
check, No. 3807888, for the sum of $60, to the order
of said penéioncr. dated on March 4, 1917, which fell
upon a Sunday, and had mailed said voucher-check in
sufficient time to be delivered in Philadelphia on
March 5, 1917.

The said voucher-check and the envelope in
which it was contained was taken by John J. MoDonald,
a letter carrlier at the West Philadelphia Station, to
3947 Reno street. When he arrived at the house a ¢ol-
ored nan; who was a stranger to the carrier, asked the
carrier to deliver the letter to him, which the ¢arrier

refused to do, asking for the penaioner. This man made




. \

some remark to the carrier that he should not deliver
the voucher-check to Abbie Madden, with whom the pen-
eloner was then reeiding, and the carrier thereupon
advised him that he would not deliver it to any other
person than the pensioner herself; that she then came
to the door and the carrier handed her the envelope
containing the voucher-chegk and immediately thereafter
the man to the carrier unknown snatched the voucher-
check from the pensioner and stepped dback into the
house.

Having thus illegally gained possession of the
veucher-chegk, the accused took the same to the saloon
of Charles Kramer, at 4122 Market street, Philadelphia,
and there represented that he desired to have his moth-
er's pension check cashed, the same then bearing the
purported autographic sndorsement of the pensionor. Mr.
Kramer cashed the same for the acoused.

It is, accordingly charged that, at Philadel=-
phia, Pa., on March 5, 1917, the accused did knowingly
and feloniously utter said pension check bearing the
purported endorsement of the person to whose order it
was drawn, with the knowledge that said endoreement was
a forgery, this in direct vioclation of the provisions
of the act of August 17, 1912, supra.

| Mr. Kramer was not familiar with the proceedings
in the preparation of voucher-checkes snd did not know
that it was necessary that two witnesses sign the vouch-
er thereon. He accordingly deposited the voucher-check

-ile



witnout such witnesses and it was returned to him with
check marks indicating wherein it had not been proper-
ly endoresed and witnessed. The accused thereupon act-
- ed as & witness to the voucher and John E. Curran, a
patron of Mr. Kramer's sstaklishment, acted as the
other witness, each signing a false statement that
we, the undersigned, certify that the above endorse-
ment was made ia our presence by the person known to us
to be:the payee mamed in this check, when as they then
and there well knew Rebecca Maulden, the pensioner
admed in =aid check, did not eign the same in their
presence, and ae Richard Maulden then and there well
knew that what purported tc be the endorsement of the
pensioner, his mother, -thereon was a forgery.

It is accordingly charged that at Philadelphia,
Pa., on March 13, 1917, the accused did knowingly and
‘wilfully make and alded and assisted in the making of
a false voucher concerning the payment of a pension in
direct violation of the provisions of the act of July
7. ;895, supra

No evidence has been obtained, mor does Thare
Inppuar to be any reason to believe that John E. Curran,
the other witneazs to said voucher, was aware of the
faot that the purported endorsement of the pensioner
thereon was forged, nor that he understood the purport
of the paper which he signed. It is not suggested
‘that he was in any way benefitted by the illegal ncts
committed by the acoused and for this remson it is not

-3‘



deemed expedient to recommend his prosecution, but
on the contrary it is suggeated that he be used as
a witnees by the Government to eatablish the offenses
committed by the real oulprit.

¥hen the accused obtained the money on sald
voucher-check he oconverted it to his own use and did
not go to see his mother, the pensicner., A warrant
 wns sworn out for his arrest before a Justice of the

peace and he is reported to have fled.

The ZEvidence.

Herewith will be found a certificed copy of the
record of the allowance of a pension to Rebecca, widow of
James Maulden, late of Co. K, 46th United States Colored
Infantry, under certificate No. 770,911 (Exhibit “A%).

1. John J. McDonald, 1lettey oa;ricr, VWest Philadel-
ph;aJBtatién. post office address 1913 McKean street,
‘Philadelphia, Pa,, testified that hls route included
3947 Reno etreet, West Philadelphia, Pa., and that he
has been persconally acquainted with Rebecca Maulden, a
peneioner, who resided at that place, for a number of
years, and remembers delivering a pension letter to her
in March, 1917, Witness went to the house and knocked
at the door. A colored man, a stranger to witness, came
to the door, followed by a woman who lived at the house
named Abbie Madden. The man wanted witness to deliver
the letter to him, but witness asked for Mother Maulden,
.the pensioner, as witness called her. The man told wit-

wle
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ness that he was the pensioner's son and that witness
should not deliver the letter to the woman there, mean-

ing Abbie Madden, because she was not using the pen-
sioner right, and witness thereupon replied that he
would not deliver the letter to any parson dut the
pensioner and when the pensioner came to the door wit-
ness handed the letter to her in her own hands, and im-
mediately thereafter the man who claimed to be the pen-

sioner's son snatched it from her and stepped bak into the

house. Mrs. Madden who stood in the entry asked why he
had delivered the letter to that man, and witness stat-
ed that he had not delivered it to him, dbut handed it
direct to Mother Maulden. Witness did not see this man
. run out of the house and does not know what became of
him.

2. Rebeca Maulden, 520 0ld Lancaster Road, Haver-
ford, Pa., testified that she ia pensioned as the widow
‘of James Maulden, at $20 per month, and will exhibit
her pension certificate bearing No. 770,911. Witness
hae 2 son namsd Richard Maulden, who has been separated
' trgm his family for several years, and who is a very
dissipated person. On the morning in Mareoh, 1917,
upon which wintnees's pension chéck was due, her sen
Richard came to the house where she was residing with
her ¢ranﬁchi1drcn at 3947 Reno street, Weet Philadel-
phia. Bhe had not previously seen him for a number of
months and did not know where he was living. He stated



that he had gotten a home for witness and was geing to
take her there to live with him, making the same state~
ment to witness's granddaughter, Abbie Madden., Wit~
ness knew that her said scn bad no such home for her
and did not say that she would ge with him. He had
pravioualy taken witness eway on one occasion and -

the authoritiss came and todk his children away from
him and turned witnese out and witnees had to come

#o live with her granddaughter, Abbile Madden, with

whom sihie has ever since resided. _plchard remained at
-tna house until‘the letter carried cames with the pen-
tlon.pheck and when witness opened the door for the
garrier Richard came from behind witness and when the
letter carrior had delivered the check %o witness Rich-
ard snatched the lstter from her and ran out of the
door with it and shs has never seen him since. Witness
did not open the letter containing the check. Witness
did not tell Richard that he might have the letter, nor
did she give him suthority to receive the letter or to
make any use of the chack, nor did she at the time
féaliaﬁ that her said son wanted to get hold of the
' eheck. 8he 4id mot tell him that he might endorse
| her check or colleet the money. In faoi,'ha said
nothing abOu£ the pension money on the occasion of his
visit. Witness's granison, Howard Saith, swore out a
~warrant for Richard's arrest at a magistrate's office
on Lancaster avenue, Philadelphia, but the constable
was unable to find hin.



3. Howard Smith, 820 O0ld Lancaster Road, Haver-
ford, Pa,, testified that he is a grandsocn of the pen~
sioner, Rebeca Maulden, and the nephew of Richard
Maulden, the accused. On March 5, 1917, witness's said
uncle came to the house early im the morning and was
around there some time. Whean the letter carrier came to
the deoor, Uncle Richard rushed past witnees and got
to the door first, witness being just behind him. The
pensioner then came to the door and the carrier handed
her the pension letter. Bhe had hardly gotten it inte

._ her hand when Uncle Richard enatched it from her and

ran out of ths door. Witneses has never seen his said
uncle since. Witness went to a magistrate's office
at 3947 Lancaster avenue and swore out a warrant for
. his uncle's arrest, but the constable reported that he
could not find the man. Witness's said uncle is about
47 years of age, medium height, a medium colored negro

with a very small head and a large nose. Some of his

front teeth are gone. He is a very dissipated man and
is separated from hie family, his four children being
carsd for by witness's alasters.

‘4. Abbie Madden, 520 0ld Lancaster Road, Haver-
ford, Pa., testified that she is a granddaughter of
the pensioner, Rebecoca Maulden, and a niece of Richard
- Maulden, and was in theback part of the house when the

letter carrier came there on March 5, 1917, and rapped

s



on the door.  '1tnasn and her brother Howard etarted to

go to the door. REarly that morning witness's Uncle Rich-
ard had come to the house at 3947 Renc street, and had
gone upstaire and was talking with grandmother. Witness

- ddad not hear their conversation. Witness had no suspi-
~elon a8 to her uncle's object in coming to the house on
that ocoasion. Witness's uncle 1s & very dissipated

man, who used to frequent a:-saloon at 4lst & Market

sts. . 'o.Pensioner has made her home with witness for some
years and pays her board out of her pension money .

8. Charles Kramer, Saloon-keeper, 4122 Market 8t.,
Philadelphia, Pa., identifies his endorsement on the
voucher-check, No. 3807888, to the order of Rebeca
Maulden, dated Mareh 4, 1917, for the sum of $60. Wit-
ness testifled that he had known Hick Mgulden, a col-
ored hod-carrier for about 2§ years. On one occasion
Dick came to witness's place with a pension check which

he said was his mother's and ﬁhut she had given it to
him to get cashed. He said that the check had been
signed by his mother, but witness did not see the mothe
cf ner didlho see her son eign the check. In fact,
witnese does not know the mother. Witness cashed the
eheck for Diock supposing it to be all right and depos-

ited it in the Hamilton Trust Co., of West Philadelphia,
after he had endorsed it. The check was sent dack to
witneas by the trust company to have it witnessed.



Witness called npnt; Maulden to get the eheck witnessed
and he did so and witness again deposiited the check to
his acoount in the Humilton Trust Company. Witness
knew Dick Maulden very well and had no hesitation in
cashing ths check for him a8 he always regarded him as m
honest fellow. Witness does not remember whether John
E. Curran, the other witness tc the voucher, was present
when the check was cashed, nor does witness remember
seeing Curran sign his name to the voucher thereon.
When the check was sent back to witness, witness did not
know just what was required so he sent for Dick Maulden
and told him to get two witnesses to the check and he
did so and witness sent it back to the trust company.
6. John E. Curran, 49 South 45th street, Phila-
delphia, Pa., testified that he does not know Rebecca
Maulden, 2 Government pensicner, or Richard Maulden,a
colored man, by name, though he might know him if he
saw him. Witness remembers witnessding a pension check
for a Dick Morgnan, or a man having some such name, who
lived on Ludiow street, between 4lst and 42d streets.
He is a hod-carrier and sometimes addiocted to drinking
and frequente Charles Kramer's place, at 4122 Market st.,
Witness knows nothing about this man's mother. Witness
does, however, recall having met Dick in Kramer's saloon
and Kramer saying to witness: You know Dick, do you not,
and witness said that he did, and Mr. Kramer then asked

”9‘
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witness to identify Dick by signing a pension check
which he had there. Dick sald it was his wother's
pension check which he was getting cashed for her.

The check was signed but the signature was not wit-
nessed, 80 witness signed his name and Dick also signed
his name thereto. Witness identifies as genuine his
slgnature as a witness to the voucher on the back of
the voucher-check, whieli is offered in evidence as
"Exhibit “B". Witness did not gee Dick's mother or
any ‘other woman in conection with this matter., Dick
was pot present when witneas eigned it, he simply
signed the voucher at tne requeat of Charles Kramer,
because witness supposed it wae all right. Witness
was in Kramer's saloon when Dick came there and got
the check cashed. Dick told Kramer in witness's pres-
ence that it vas his mother's pension check, but she
could not go omt to get it cashed o he was doing it
for her. Kramer got the money and cashed it for Dick
in witness's presence and it was afterwards when Kramer
told witness that the check had been returned becauss
not properly witnessed@ that witness signed the wouch-
er thereon, and witness did not know that in doing seo
he was cerf!tying that eaid check had been endorsed in
his presence by the pensioner nor did he read the

printed statement in the wvoucher.

~10=



7«, Special Examiner Sidman, C/c Commissioner of
Pensions, Washington, D. C., who may usually be found
in the Poet Office Building, Philadelphia, Pa., will
teatify as to his official connection withh the Bureau
of Pensions and identify wvoucher~check, Exhibit "B®
a® having been issued to the ordercf Rebecca Maulden,

& pensioner of the United States, by the Disbursing
Clerk of the Bureau of Pensions.

From the foregoing it 1s believed to be shown
beyond a reasonable doubt that the accused delilberateldy
atole the voucher-gheck above mentioned from his mother
and subsequently uttered s;id check well knowing the
purported endorsement of hies mother thereon to be a
forgery. There has been no evidence from any person
who was present when the pensioner's endorsemeng """ -
thereon was forged.

In that connection attenf!on is invited to the

fact that the pensioner is illiterate and signs by
mark. Her purported endorsement on the voucher-check
is plainly written. The check was in the custody of
the accused from the time he stole it from his mother
until he shortly thereafter cashed it at Me. Eramer's
 saloon. It is immaterial under the lew whether he act
ually committed the forgery in person or prooured some
personlto do so since, under section 332 of the Criminal
Code whoever directly commits any act constituting an

offense defined in any law of the United States, or aids,
abets, counsels, commands, induces, or proourss its com-
mission, is a principal.

%
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF
AUDITOR FOR INTERIOR DEPARTMENT

IN REPLYING QUOTE INITIALS June 8 ; 1917 -

The Commissioner of Pensions.
S1P:
I have to acknowledge the receipt of paid pension check
No. 3807888, drawn March 4, 1917, by Guy O. Taylor, Disbursing
Clerk, in favor of Rebecca Maulden, for $60,00, which was loaned
your office May 31, 1917 (Mr. G. C. Stewart, Law Division).
Respectfully,

VT il

Auditor
sme b
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

v OFFICE OF
AUDITOR FOR INTERIOR DEPARTMENT
IN REPLYING QUOTE INITIALS

June 15, 1917.

The Commissioner of Pengions.
Sir: :

In compliasnce with your request of the 7th instant, (Mr. G.
C. Stewart, Law Division) I am enblosing herewith certified copy
‘of check No. 3807888, drawn March 4, 1917, by Guy 0. Taylor, Dis-
bursing Glerk, Bureau of Pensions, in favor of Rebecca Maulden,
for $60.00}

Respectfully,

P /] '
Ao oo =S

f

Auditor
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CRIMINAL FILE,

Defendant: Mauldén, Richard

8046 Lombard 8t.,
Philadelphla, Pa.

District?

Eastern of Penna.
pffense:

Act August 17 19183,

and July 7 1898. Uttering
voucher check with knowledge
that indorsement was forged, and
making falee jurat thereon.

Papers to Attorney General:

Warrant issued -May 31 1917.

Indicted: :
June § 181%

Convicted:

-

&

Sentence: .

Acquitted:
Fd
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IMPORTANT.

THIS CHECK IS VOID IN CASE OF THE PAYEE'S
DEATH, REENLISTMENT, OR REMARRIAGE IF A
IDOW, PRIOR TO THE DATE OF ITS ISSUE.
X.W IS PAYABLE OBy WHEN PERSONALLY IN-
RYEQ P JNK. BY JHE PAYEE IN THE FRES-
ENCE OF, TWO SRESPONSIBLE PERSONS WHO
CAN Emr._am ANG WHO SHALL ACT AS ATTEST-
ING AND IDEWMFW#NG WITNESSES. m_oou.ﬁ
zﬂ.ﬁmnm %4 _.__::ax SHOULD READ THUS X,
_..xw e®
en !.-ott._.z u.)m IPAME OF THE
Mark® MARK'' © 2
© PAYEE E&q...hrun»»nq_k asee’is On THE
FAGE F THE .x-_ox ®

®Po0ne
Vi, Ty? UNDERSIGNED, CERTIFY THAT THE
rmo<m_zoonomw:nzq WAS MADE IN OUR PRES-
ENCE BY THB REREBN KNOWN TO US TO BE




[PuBLic—No. 271.]
[H. R. 18985.]
An Act Making appropriations for the payment of invalid and other

ensions of the United States for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen
undred and thirteen, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be,
and the same are hereby, appropriated, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of pensions
for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, and for other purposes, namely:

For Army and Navy pensions, as follows: For invalids, widows,
minor children, and dependent relatives, Army nurses, and all other
pensioners who are now borne on the rolls, or who may hereafter be
placed thereon, under the provisions of any and all Acts of Congress,
one hundred and sixty-four million five hundred thousand dollars:
Provided, That the appropriation aforesaid for Navy pensions shall
be paid from the income of the Navy pension fund, so far as the
same shall be sufficient for that purpose: Provided further, That the
amount expended under each of the above items shall be accounted
for separately.

For fees and expenses of examining surgeons, pensions, for services
rendered within the fiscal year nineteen %mndred and thirteen, two
hundred thousand dollars. :

For salaries of eighteen agents for the payment of pensions, at the
rate of four thousand dollars per annum each, during the first seven
months of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, forty-two
thousand dollars, ,

For salary of one disbursing clerk for the payment of pensions, to
be selected and appointed by the Secretary of the Interior, at the
rate of four thousand dollars per annum, during the last five months
of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand six
hundred and sixty-six dollars and sixty-seven cents: and from and
after the thirty-first day of January, nineteen hundred and thirteen,
there shall be one disbursing clerk in the Bureau of Pensions to be
appointed as aforesaid and who shall receive a salary at the rate of
four thousand dollars per annum; and section forty-seven hundred
and Seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes of the United States
authorizing the appointment of agents for the payment of pensions,
and section forty-seven hundred and eighty of the Revised Statutes
of the United States, authorizing the establishment of agencies by
the President of the United States are hereby repealed to take effect
from and after the thirty-first day of January, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, and the existing pension agencies are abolished from and
after said date.

For clerk hire, and other services, at eighteen pension agencies
during the first seven months of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and « « =~
thirteen and in the office of the disbursing clerk for the payment of
pensions during the last five months of the fiscal year ninefeen hunu!y E’
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dred and thirteen and including not exceeding ten thousand dollars
for expenses of consolidating and removing records and equipment
of pension agencies, three hundred and seventy-five thousand dol-
lars, or so much thereof as may be necessary: Provided, That esti-
mates in detail shall be submitted for the fiscal year nineteen hun-
dred and fourteen and annually thereafter for clerks and others
employed in the office of the dishursing clerk for the payment of
pensions and the amounts to be paid to each.

For rent of pension agency at New York, New York, during the
first seven months of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen,
two thousand four hundred and seventy-nine dollars and seventeen
cents, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

, ﬁm‘ stationery and other necessary expenses, twenty-five thousand
dollars.

Sec. 2. That the Secretary of the Interior is authorized in the
payment of pensions to arrange the pensioners in three groups as he
may think proper, and may from time to time change any pensioner
or class of pensioners from one group to another as he may deem
convenient gor the transaction of the public business.

The pensioners in the first group shall be paid their quarterly pen-
sions on January fourth, April fourth, July fourth, and Oectober
fourth of each year; the pensioners in the second group shall be paid
their quarterly pensions on February fourth, May flourt-h, August
fourth, and November fourth of each year; the pensioners in the
third group shall be paid their quarterly pensions on March fourth,
June f('llll‘t]ll, September fourth, and December fourth of each year.

The Secretary of the Interior is authorized to cause payments of
vension to be made for the fractional parts of a quarter which may
ve made necessary by the transfer of a pensioner from one group to
another. 3
~ SEc. 3. That not later than January first, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, pensions shall be paid by checks drawn, under the direction
of the Secretary of the Interior, in such form as to protect the United
States against loss, without separate vouchers or receipts, and pay-
able by the proper assistant treasurer or designated depositary,
except in the case of any pensioner in which the law authorizes the
pension to be paid to some person other than the pensioner, or in
which the Secretary of the Interior may consider a voucher necessary
for the protection of the Government. Such checks shall be trans-
mitted by mail to the payee thereof at his last known address.

That postmasters, delivery clerks, letter carriers, and all other
postal employees are prohibited from delivering any such mail- to
any person whomsoever, if the addressee has died or removed, or in
the case of a widow believed by the postal employee intrusted with
the delivery of such mail to have remarried; and the postmaster in
every such case shall forthwith return such mail with a statement of
the reasons for so doing, and if because of death or remarriage, the
date thereof, if known. Checks returned as herein provided on
account of the death or remarriage of the pensioner shall be canceled.

Sec. 4. That whoever shall forge the indorsement of the person to
whose order any pension check shall be drawn, or whoever with the
knowledge that such indorsement is forged shall utter such check, or
whoever, by falsely personating such person, shall receive from any
person, firm, corporation, or officer or employee of the United States
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the whole or any portion of the amount represented by such check,
shall upon conviction be punished by a fine of not more than one
thousand dollars or be imprisoned not more than five years or both.

Skc. 5. That in case of sickness or unavoidable absence of the dis-
bursing clerk for the payment of pensions from his office, the Com-
missioner of Pensions may, with the approval of the Secretary of the
Interior, authorize the chief clerk of his office or some other clerk
employed therein to temporarily act as such disbursing clerk for
payment of pensions.

/ith the approval of the Commissioner of Pensions and the Secre-
tary of the Interior, the disbursing clerk for the payment of pensions
may designate and authorize the necessary number of clerks to sign
the name of the disbursing clerk for the payment of pensions to
official checks, ' '

The disbursing clerk shall give bond with good and sufficient su rety
for such amount and in such form as the Secretary of the Interior
may approve, and such bond shall be held to cover and apply to the
acts of the persons authorized to act in his place.

Sec. 6, That nothing in this Act shall be construed as amending
or repealing that portion of the sundry civil appropriation Act for
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-three (Statutes at Large,
volume twenty-two, page three hundred and twenty-two) coneerning
the payment of pensions due inmates of the National Home for Dis-
abled Volunteer Soldiers.

Approved, August 17, 1912,
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[PuBLic—No. 189.]

An Act to amend section forty-seven hundred and forby-six of the Revised StatutesTof
the United States.

Be it enacled by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States
of America in Congress assembled, That section forty-seven hundred and
forty-six of the Revised Statutes of the United States is hereby amended
to read as follows:

“ That every person who knowingly or willfully makes or aids, or
assists in the making, or in any wise procures the making onpresenta-
iion of any false or fraudulent afidavit—deelaration-eertifiente, voucher,
or paper or writing purporting to be such, concerning any claim for
pension or payment thereof, or pertaining to any other matter within
the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Pensions or of the Secretary
of the Interior, qrwhe-lenowi ilfully-makes-or-enuses-to-be
made, or aids or assigts in the making, or presents or causes to.be pre-
sented at any pension,agency any power of attorney or-other paper
required as a voucher in @rawing a pension, which _piper bears a date
subsequent to that upon whicht was actually signed or acknowledged
by the pensioner, and every person_before whom any declaration, affi-
davit, voucher, or other paper or writigg<fo be used in aid of the pros-
ecution of any claim for pension.or bowaty land or payment thereof
purports to have been executed” who shall Knaewingly certify that the
declarant, affiant, or yvitfiess named in such dee] aration, affidavit,
voucher, or other a.ﬁa/l%ygr writing personally appeared~begfore him and
was sworn thereto, or acknowledged the execution theredf=when, in
fact, such de€larant, affiant, or witness did not personally appear efore
him orwas not sworn thereto, or did not acknowledge the execution
“thereaf, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars,
or by imprisonment for a term of not more than five years.”

Approved, July 7, 1898,
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é:;/ﬁ ~b IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF THE EASTERN

DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA.

United States | Violations of the
Ve i Act of August 17, 1912
Richard Maulden, E (37 Stat.L.,313), and
Rear, 2046 Lombard atreet,i Act of July 7, 1898
Philadelphia, Pa. i (30 Stat.,L.,718).

History of the Case.

Rebecca Maulden, a venerable pensioner of the
United States, resided at 3947 Reno street, Philadel-
phia, Pa.,on March 5, 1917. The Disbursing Clerk of
the Bureau of Pensions had, in accordance with the
practice in such matters, prewiously drawn his voucher-
check, No. 3807888, for the sum of $60, to the order
of said pensioner, dated on March 4, 1917, which fell
upon & Sunday, and had mailed said voucher-check in
sufficient time to be delivered in Philadelphia on
March 5, 1917.

The said voucher-check and the envelope in
which it was contained was taken by John J. McDonald,
a letter carrier at the West Philadelphia Station, to
3947 Reno street. When he arrived at the house a col=-
ored man, who was a stranger to the carrier, asked the
carrier to deliver the letter to him, which the carxier

refused to do, asking for the pensioner. This man made



some remark to the carrier that he should not deliver
the voucher-check to Abbie Madden, with whom the pen-
gioner was then residing, and the carrier thereupon
advised him that he would not deliver it to any other
person than the pensioner herself; that she then came
to the door and the carrier handed her the envelope
containing the wvoucher-check and immediately thereafter
the man to the carrier unknown smatched the voucher-
check from the pensioner and stepped back into the
house.

Having thus illegally gained possession of the
voucher-check, the accused took the same to the saloon
of Charles Kramer, at 4122 Market street, Philadelphia,
and there represented that he desired to have his moth-
er's pension check cashed, the same then bearing the
purported autographic endorsement of the pensioner. MNr.
Kramer cashed the same for the accused.

It is, accordingly charged that, at Philadel-
phia, Pa., on March 5, 1917, the accused did knowingly
and feloniously utter said pension check bearing the
purported endorsement of the person to whose order it
was drawn, with the knowledge that said endorsement was
a forgery, this in direct violation of the provisions
of the act of August 17, 1912, supra.

Mr. Kramer was not familiar with the proceedings
in the preparation of voucher-checks and did not know
that it was necessary that two witnesses sign the wvouch-

er thereon. He accordingly deposited the voucher=check
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without such witnesses and it was returned to him with
check marks indicating wherein it had not been proper-
ly endorsed and witnessed. The accused thereupon act-
ed as a witness to the voucher and John E. Curran, a
patron of Mr. Kramer's establishment, acted as the
other witness, each signing a false statement that

we, the undersigned, certify that the above endorse-
ment waes made in our presence by the perscn known to us
to be the payee named in this check, when as they then
and there well knew Rebecca Maulden, the pensioner
named In said check, did not sign the same in their
presence, and as Richard Maulden then and there well
knew that what purported to be the endorsement of the
pensioner, his mother, therecn was a forgery.

It is accordingly charged that at Philadelphia,
Pa., on March 13, 1917, the accused did knowingly and
wilfully make and aiced and assisted in the making of
a false voucher concerning the payment of a pension in
direct violation of the provieions of the act of July
7. 1898, supra.

No evidence has been obtained, nor does there
appear to be any reason to believe that John E. Curran,
the other witness to said voucher, was aware of the
fact that the purported endorsement of the pensioner
thereon was forged, nor that he understood the purport
of the paper which he signed. It is not suggested
that he was in any way benefitted by the illegal acts

committed by the accused and for this reason it is not

s



deemed expedient to recommend his prosecution, but
on the contrary it is suggested that he be used as

a witness by the Government to establish the offenses
committed by the real culprit.

When the accused obtained the money om said
voucher-check he converted it to his own use and did
not go to see his mother, the pensioner. A warrant
was sworn out for hies arrest before a justice of the

peace and he is reported to have fled.

The Evidence.

Herewith will be found a certificed copy of the
record of the allowance of a pension to Rebecca, widow of
James Maulden, late of Co. K, 45th United States Colored
Infantry, under certificate No. 770,911 (Bxhibit "A%),

1. John J. McDonald, 1letter carrier, West Philadel-
phiazStation, post office address 1913 McKean street,
Philadelphia, Pa., testified that his route included
3947 Reno street, West Philadelphia, Pa., and that he
has been personally acquainted with Rebecca Maulden, a
pensioner, who resided at that place, for a number of
years, and reﬁembera delivering a pension letter to her
in March, 1917. Witness went to the house and knocked
at the door. A colored man, & stranger to witness, came
to the door, followed by a woman who lived at the house
named Abbie Madden. The man wanted witness to deliver
the letter to him, but witness asked for Mother Maulden,

the pensioner, as witness called her. The man told wit-
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nesg that he was the pensioner's son and that witness.
should not deliver the letter to the woman there;, mean-

ing Abbie Madden, because she was not using the pen-
sioner right, and witness thereupon replied that he
would not deliver the letter to any person but the
pensioner and when the pensioner came to the door wit-
ness handed the letter to her in her own hands, and im-
mediately thereafter the man who claimed to be the pen-
sioner's son smatched it from her and stepped bak into the
house. Mrs. Madden who stood in the entry asked why he
had delivered the letter to that man, and witness stat-
ed that he had not delivered it to him, but handed it
direct to Mother Maulden. Witness did not see this man
run out of the house and does not know what became of
him.

2. Rebeca Maulden, 520 0ld Lancaster Road, Haver-
ford, Pa., testified that she 1s pensioned as the widow
of James Maulden, at $20 per month, and will exhibit
her pension certificate bearing No. 770,911. Witness
has a son named Richard Maulden, who has been separated
from his family for several years, and who is a very
dissipated person. On the morning in March, 1917,
upon which wintness's pension check was due, her sen
Richard came to the house where she was residing with
her grandchildren at 3947 Reno street, West Philadel-
phia. She had not previcusly seen him for a number cf

months and did not know where he was living. He stated



that he had gotten a home for witness and was going to
take her there to live with him, making the same state-
ment to witness's granddaughter, Abbie Madden. Wit-
ness knew that her said son had no such home: for her
and did not say that she would go with him. He had
previously taken witness away on one occasion and
the authorities came and took his children away from
him and turned witness out and witness had to come
to live with her granddaughter, Abbie Madden, with
whom she has ever since resided. Richard remained at
the house until the letter carried came with the pen-
sion check and when witness opened the door for the
carrier Richard came from behind witness and when the
letter carrier had delivered the check to witness Rich-
ard snatched the letter from her and ran out of the
door with it and she has never seen him since. Witness
did not open the letter containing the check. Witness
did not tell Richard that he might have the letter, nor
did she give him authority to receive the letter or to
make any use of the check, nor did she at the time
realize that her said son wanted to get hold of the
check. 8he did not tell him that he might endorse
her check or collect the money. In fact, he said
nothing about the pension money on the occasion of 'his
vigit. Witness's grandson, Howard Smith, swore out a
warrant for Richard's arrest at a magistrate's office
on Lancaster avenue, Philadelphia, but the constable

was unable to find him.
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3. Howard Smith, 520 0l1d Lancaster Road, Haver-
ford, Pa., testified that he is a grandson of the pen-
sioner, Rebeca Maulden, and the nephew of Richard
Maulden, the accused. On March 5, 1917, witness's said
uncle came to the house early in the morning and was
around there some time. When the letter carrier came teo
the door, Uncle Richard rushed past witness and got
to the door first, witness being just behind him. The
pensioner then came to the door and the carrier handed
her the pension letter. She had hardly gotten it into
her hand when Uncle Richard snatched it from her and
ran out of the door. Witness has never seen his said
uncle since. Witness went to a magistrate's office
at 3947 Lancaster avenue and swore out a warrant for
his uncle's arrest, but the constable reported that he
could not find the man. Witness's said uncle is about
47 years of age, medium height, a medium colored negro

with a very small head and a large nose. Seme of his

front teeth are gone. He is a very dissipated man and
is separated from his family, his four children being
cared for by witness's sisters.

4. Abbie Madden, 520 0ld Lancaster Road, Haver-
ford, Pa., testified that she is a granddaughter of
the pensicner, Rebecca Maulden, and a niece of Richard
Maulden, and was in theback part of the house when the

letter carrier came there on March 5, 1917, and rapped



on the door. Witness and her brother Howard started te

go to the door. Early that morning witness's Unclle Rich-
ard had come to the house at 3947 Reno street, and had
gone upstairs and was talking with grandmother. Witness
did not hear their conversatién. Witness had no suspi-
cicn as to her uncle's object in coming to the house on
that occasion. Witness's uncle is & very dissipated

man, who used to frequent a saloon at 4lst & Market

sts. .Pensioner has made her home with witness for some
years and pays her board out of her pension money.

5. Charles Kramer, Saloon-keeper, 4122 Market st.,
Philadelphia, Pa., identifies his endorsement on the
voucher-check, No. 3807888, to the order of Babegﬁ
Maulden, dated March 4, 1917, for the sum of $60. Wit~
ness testified that he had known BPick Moulden, a col-
ored hod-carrier for about 2% years. On one occasion
Dick came to witness's place with a pension check which

he said was his mother's and that she had given it to
him to get cashed. He said that the check had been
signed by his mother, but witness did not see the moth-
er nor did he see her son sign the check. 1In fact,
witness does notl know the mother. Witness cashed the
check for Dick supposing it to be all might and depos-
ited it in the Hamilton Trust Co., of West Philadelphia,

after he had endorsed it. The check was sent back to

witness by the trust company to have it witnessed.



Witness called upon Maulden to get the eheck witnessed
and he did so and withess again deposiited the check to
his account in the Hamilton Trust Company. Witness
knew Dick Maulden very well and had no hesitation in
cashing the check for him as he always regarded him as a
honest fellow. Witness does not remember whether John
E. Curran, the other witness tc the voucher, was present
when the check was cashed, nor does witness remember
seeing Curran sign his name to the voucher thereon.
When the check was sent back to witness, witness did not
know just what was required so he sent for Dick Maulden
and told him to get two witnesses to the check and he
did so and witness sent it back to the trust company.
6. John E. Curran, 49 South 45th street, Phile-
delphia, Pa., testified that he does not know Rebecca
Maulden, a Government pensioner, or Richard Maulden,a
colored man, by name, though he might know him if he
saw him. Witness remembers witnessing a pension check
for a Dick Morgan, or a man having some such name, who
lived on Imdlow street, between 4lst and 42d streets.
He is a hod-carrier and sometimes addicted to drinking
and frequents Charles Kramer's place, at 4122 Market st.,
Witness knows nothing about this man's mother. Witness
does, however, recall having met Dick in Kramer's saloon
and Kramer saying to witness: “You know Dick, do you not:

and witness said that he did, and Mr. Kramer then asked
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witness to identify Dick by signing a pension check
which he had there. Dick said it was his mother's
pension check which he was getting cashed for her.

The check was signed but the signature was not wit-
nessed, so witness signed his name and Dick also signed
his name thereto. Witness identifies as genuine his
signature as a witness to the voucher on the back of
the voucher-check, which is offered in evidence as
"Exhibit "B". Witness did not see Dick's mother or
any other woman in conection with this matter. Dick
was not present when witness signed it, he simply
signed the voucher at the request of Charles Kramer,
becuause witness supposed it was all right. Witness
was in Kramer's saloon when Dick came there and got
the check cashed. Dick told Kramer in witness's pres-
ence that it was his mother's pension check, but she
could not go out to get it cashed so he was doing it
for her. Kramer got the money and cashed it for Dick
in witness's presence and it was afterwards when Kramer
told witness that the check had been rsturned because
not proparly witnessed that witness signed the wouch-
er thereon, and ﬁitness did not know that in doing so
he was certifying that said check had bzsen endorsed in
his presence by the pensioner nor did he read the

printed statement in the voucher.
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7-. Special Examiner Sidman, C/0 Commissioner of
Pensions, Washington, D. C., who may usually be found
in the Post Office Building, Philadelphia, Pa., will
testify as to his official connection with the Bureau
of Pensions and identify wvoucher-check, Exhibit "B®
as having been issued to the orderof Rebecca Maulden,

a pensioner of the United States, by the Disbursing
Clerk of the Bureau of Pensions.

From the foregoing it is believed to be shown
beyond a reasonable doubt thét the accused deliberately
stole the voucher-check above mentioned from his mother
and subsequently uttered said check well knowing the
purported endorsement of his mother thereon to be a
forgery. There has bsen no evidence from any person
who was present when the pensioner's endorsement
thereon was forged,

In that connection attention is invited to the
fact that the pensioner is illiterate and signs By
mark. Her purported endorsement on the voucher-check
is plainly written. The c¢heck was in the custody of
the accused from the time he stole it from his mother
until he shortly thereafter cashed it at Mr. Kramer's
saloon. It is immaterial under the law whether he act
ually committed the forgery in person or procured some
person to do so since, under section 332 of the Criminal
Code whoever ddirectly commits any act constitating an

offense defined in any law of the United States, or aids,
abets, counsels, commands, induces, or procures its com-
mission, is a principal.
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o to the forevomg oof or acknuwledwmcu to be genuine, —
ion is in due form of law. L(’ e

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the — —

said court this ﬁ/f day of ALELT S
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Circuit Court of Appeals held at Philadelphia District Court held at Philadelphia second
first Tuesdays in March and Octaber Mondays in March and June, third
5 Monday in September, second Monday
Aepariment of Yustice. 1] e
BELL TELEPHONE, WALNUT 2213
OFFICE OF
ADDRESS REPLY TO
"UNITED BTATES ATTORNEY' UNITED STATES A TTORN EY,
AND RE
FILE u::"::; EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
18 18 330 POST OFFICE BUILDING,

BTH AND MARKET STREETS,
PHILADELPHIA.

February 27, 1920,

Commissioner of Pensions,
Washington, D. C.
S

1

I have to advise you that in June 1917, there was
referfed to this office the matter of the alleced violation
of the Pension Laws by one Richard Maulden, and an indiet-
ment as of 54 March 1917 was found against him, He, how-
ever, was never arrested and his whereabouts remain un-
known. The Attormey Gemersl in a desgire to clear the
dockets of all cases in which prosecutions are not likely
to be had directed the entry of a Nol Pros, and this action
was taken to-day.

The papers belonging to the files of your office

are herewith enclosed,

< ) WSJO Very truly yours,
@ AN

MAR 2 1920

O{y} _ ﬁﬂv‘cﬁ’/ m{

Al ek (= i’?j, [ ]
= LA Q> “©\ United States Attorney.
(74 -
MEM/MER L gl
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3—1868.

LAW DIVISION.

\‘ | aaeyaqimmd of fhe %[nimﬁnr,

J HM, lﬁﬂrqau of] ?msinns,
ﬁ“‘ﬁ”ﬁlm‘r ﬁ %eptmnber 9, 1904,

Mr. James lMaulden,
Southern Branch, National Home, D. V. S.,
National Soldiers' Home, Va.
Bir:

The Bureau is in receipt of your affidavit of recent
date, which you file in the ¢laim of your wife, Rebecca
Maulden, under the Act of March 3, 1899, for one half your
pension,; as of Company K, 45 United States Colored Volunteer
Infantry, certificate number 921,027, and in which you state
that you did not desert your wife, but that on the contrary
she deserted you, and you are advised that this claeim was
admitted under the third pfoviso of the Act above cited, on
the ground that you were an immate of a branch of the National
Home; D. Ve 5.y that she was your lawful wife, and s woman of
cood m"i character and in necesaitofs circumstances. Deser-
sion diﬁ not enter as a factor in this claim, and could neot
have been considered as such under the declaration filed by
the beneficiary September 9, 1903, as the date of the alleged
desertion was May, 1903, a period of less than six months

before the declaration was executed.



You were advised of the filing of this claim, and were
given every opportunity to furnish such evidence as you might
desire in defense of your pension, and the evidence which you
did file in no way affected the wife's claim, and the same was
accordingly admitted, and the United States Pension Agent was,
under date of June 25, 1904, directed to make payment of one
half your pension to the bemeficiary. |

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.
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Flectie yilirn this letler, with yorr vifily lelow!, e e tnelosed
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Viry resficelfilly, §  cnpm—
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The Coimmissioner of Pensions.



At of 217 ’
) Wil f_.:f-{_ /2 r:r""'-" 1§ ¥ i
L s PAF,
*eles .

3-395.
(O1d No. 3—506.)
L AGAWE e o kT, TR R = -Gy Ex'r.

fi” 055 Xo. OPAORT . Ppyretnrent of ﬂm: In kcrmr,

__=James Maulden,_"m

_K, 45 U.S.C, mImemm_ BUREAU OF PENSIONS,
"B§P§EQ§“M§E}§EH, -------- Washington, D. C.,.. Febs 13,1904, 190 .
SIR : ;/714.-;:,.,‘_ o =

In‘fhe above-entitlod claim ——. ¥ Willlem D SmiSh, =~ o o A

719 June St.,Philadelphia, Pa,

P. O. address was...... 4
[Give strect and uutulx s ]

(estified beforo_ J€OTBS Clement, . ‘.. Notary Publiec
in___ Philadelphia county,.. P82 on. FeD.5,1904 s
& Rt the Pensioner has been to all intents and punposes in desertion

of the claimant ever since about Sept., 1902; before that for a long
time he féiled to contribute toward her support- she 1eft her home at

woods and support herself, so she Went to her daughter S house 1n
Philadelphia, Pa.,and remained there,they supvorting her while thereg
that the pensioner came to affiant's house and stayed there because he
had no other place apparently to go, but while the pensioner and claim=-
ant were at intervals in the same house, he did not speak to the claim=-

that the claimant sued him for support, and he promi:ed the court that
he would contribute toward ‘her support, but he failed to keep his
promise,

( Deposition should NOT be taken, Returrn this irnquiry endorsed with
statement indicating affiant's knowledge of matters above set forth.)
Please refer this letter to a special examiner with instructions to ascertain the witness’ reputation

for veracity, and h._.___ knowledge of the matters set forth above.

Rebecca Maulden,719 June 8t, ,Philadel=-

The alaimant s mame and address T8 o N e e N e

phie, Femnsylvanla, @

The Chief of the
Special Examination Division. Chief L LeW . Hivision.



- to-8ge hiswife;

_Pniledel phig, Pa, lapch 19, 19090 .

THE COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS,

Sir :—I certify that I have personally interviewed and questioned .
Yl lgn D, Smith. - , the witness referred to herein, and that h____

replies indicated full knowledge of the facts stated in h..—__. aflidayit.

I further certify that h-is. reputation for veracity is - fair,

His wife is a dasughter /? _

of Rebecca lauldern,

aud...-:::1.£4a---in.--n-ia--4+-ouse---.t-ap--mr-e--thm--one--ye&rr ~That-tney -paid no-

boardf.h'[‘na!,..he APt in May-1903,-- when ‘he got nis pension tha t month

ar.d he has not been back since, and has not sent hep. a.r - MOREY.

That_Ste has ot Wweitten him, noe has he wreitten her, States that

he allowed soldier .t..o____rmrlain_.w_i.'tbant_ paying board for his wife,.o

himsel f because he promised to pay, Has heard of nis being dn the
neighborhood since but has not seern him and is sure he l13s not heen
and -hras not given her any morey, or paidc anything
towawd her support s:.rnce May 1903, and for some tlme betﬂre.
q()ldler s wife has lived with him since May 1903. is too old
to work and has no morey, 1o means of. suppart _She brougnt auit
for support prior to May 1903, Soldier promiaed to support her but
daid-not--contribute ;- They-did-speak-to-each-other up to sy 1903,
ard did slf_ee_p togetheyr, but have not been in sams house since that

date. :
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r.'.." Il ’f O o

o 4 u: "f" / r_';':" r_r')'ir"-. r fé’-‘:"g-

3—-395.
(Ol1d No. 3—606.)

Eraa BT e e s e A

L R SO L @wm‘tmﬁni of the

r
in
Vo Le=James Maulden, . .
LK, 4% 1.5 0aV.T. BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

-Rebecca Maulden, .. . Washington, D. C.,..Feb,1%2,1904. 190
: Sir: 7 ,4 Z <f

In the above-entitled elaim, Annl_e_G'Smith?-___ Lt L

o

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

P. O. address was 719 June St. ,Philadelphia, Pa,

[Give strect and number |

testified before... 3€0rge Clement, .. === . Notary Public
Wit Philadolphia.- ..~ L . o4 county, - - T T ,on. €0, %,1904 e

*that. the pensioner has besen to all intents and mirnoses in desertion

tire he failed to contribute toward her support; she left her home 2t
Vestt-wn ;- Pa; ;~becausehe had goneznd she-could not stay there in the
woods and support herself, so she went to her daughter's house in
Philadelphia, Pa.;and remained--there,;they-suprorting her while there;
that the pensioner came to affiant's house and stayed there because he
had ne--other place -apparently to -go, but while the pensioner and claim-
ant were at intervals in the same house, he did not speak to the claim-
ant, while she did at times meke =n effort to make up their troubles:
that the claimant sued him for support, and he promised the court that
he would contribute toward her supvort, but he failed to keep his
promise,

+ (Deposition should NOT be, taken, Return thi:s inquiry endorsed with
statement indicating affiant’s knowledge of matters above set forth. )

Please refer this letter to a special examiner with instructions to ascertain the witness’ reputation
for veracity, and h._..__ knowledge of the matters set forth above.
The claimant’s name and address is_.Rebecca Naulden,719 June St, ,Philadel-

phia, Pennsylveni&, - . ' + %

LY

The attorney’s; -----c-eooemeeeeeee.

Very respectfully,

The Chief of the

Special Examination Division. S # 3 TYT




e PRI d el phia,  Pa. March 191904, 190
THE COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS.

Stk :—TI certify that I have personally interviewed and questioned

Anriie G, Smith,

_________ , the witness referred to herein, and that h...

replies indicated full knowledge of the facts stated in h..._. affidavits
I further certify that h-g-r reputation for veracity is —.said. to palgoad. | 4 ___________
Witness 18 a daugnter. /{9

e Witness states that soldier and his wife lived 1in her house .
for over a year prior to May 1903, That they spoke 40 each other
but-did Tot sleep togethsr, That mo-board was paid by soldier for
hig wife or hamself, That they allowed him to remain and boarded
him or his promise %o pay. That he took his "pension pepers" in
higy 1903, and did not return, and has not been there sinece, That.
neither has written the other, and that he has not sent any money
to-tris-wife-or to pay for-hrer-board, ——She brought sui4 againet-him
about !uiar'ch 1903, a,nd as he pr‘omised tp support her she did not
have h'im "locked up", but he has nof contributed anything toward
her support since, nor for a long time prior,

Her mother is old, a:d unable to work, and hes no money or
means. of support..  Is entirely dependent upon witness,.

_ . Unde rstands tna*r soldmr is in the ‘Soldiers Home in Va. Tha*
- he- is-.-gomi o nothing U=l o = % . . =l
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Law Div. Act of March 3,1899.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Bureau of Pensions,

Washiington, JUN 23 1994 ,190

Respectfidlly erred to
Chief of Div.
with the Teq.ieat that a thorough
search be made of the files for
evidence relating to above-named
claim under the Act of March 3,
18599, el e
|==:::r=vawv'nnJUrqE_ﬁFIbw wnether
or not anv evidence has heen
found.

= .
- - o
¥ - # "
= " i :
(._.—r" -~ ’

Chief of Law DlVlol

Chief of Law Division:
Files have been searched and

. Division,
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3—1868. - | 'y 1 RE)E
det of Marea &, 1527,
LAW DIVISION.

G @@@;m@mﬁpﬁﬁ of fhe Eﬁuﬁ@qﬁm",
- %ﬁm’qm of| Alensions, ,
%mshjugtrm, ﬁ @., December 7, 1903,

o

Governor of Southern Branch N. H. D, V, Se,
National Soldiers Home, Virginia. B .
Sir: &
} O\E =
Relative to the claim under the Act of March 3, 1899, of

Rebecca Maulden as the deserted wife of James Maulden of -Go. X,
45th U, S. C. V. I,, Ctf. No. 921,027, you are requested: 'ho éfa-f_"_.. \
vise this Bureau of the reputation for truth of William T 1
Devaughn and David Woodyard who appear to be inmates of the Fuld
Home under your command.

An early reply with the information desired will be appre-

ciated.

s ' “Very respectifully,

. G PRy I s
of ] ey 7 7 /ﬂ
IV L e ‘[ L—ﬁ

Commissioner.
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Applied to Case
MAY 20 1904

Law Division.




Y

At of Narala 7, | 899,
i’ 3—1868S. el &F IVIE 34 {

LAW DIVISION,

7

B.E.S.

Dnrgan off %Emsmnsy

ﬁéas}ﬁngmn, % @., September 16, 1903.

Mrs. Rebecca Maulden,
719 June Bley

Philadelphia, Pa.

# Referring to your claim under the Act of March 3, 59 for
[ one-half the pension granted James Maulderﬁ,{}o. K., 45tH 0. B. G,
| Vol, Inf., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are advised that it is necessary
for yvou to file your own sworn statement showing all the facts and
1'-1 circumstances leading up to and causing the alleged desertion of
I.‘,you by the pengigmer, and this statement should be swported by the
I'ItestimOny of two witnesses having pers mal knowledgse of the facts
to which they testify.
You s}qould also furnish a certified transcript of the proper
r_public: records, showing your marriage to the soldier in 1851, IT
:" no record was made, you should so state under oath, and the evidence
now on fiie will be cmsidered.
You should also furnish the evidence of two witnesses in sup-

. port of your allegations that Yo are in necessitous cirecumstances



oo el ) siwreh Erd, i509;

%@ggmyﬁﬁﬁg&mﬁ of fhe %Eﬁﬂmﬁm',

}%mq&m of| ﬁmg‘iws@ 4 2 A
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Sepes: 12 2y 7.

ﬁ?a.ﬂﬁngmn, ﬁ " Féiirua@'y 13, ~¥904.,

 Mrs. Rebecca Maulden,

T19June Sty
Philadelphia, Pa.
Madam:

Referring to your claim under the pct of March 3, 15?9; fax::
one=half the pension granted James Maulden, Co. XK., 45th ﬁ."s.-c.
Vol. Inf., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are advised that it appéafs from:’
your affidavit of February 2, 1904, that you at one time sgedlthe
Pensioner for separate maintenance and support. If this be a
fact, you are required to file in this Bureau without unnecessary
delay, a certified transcript of the court records showing such
action for separate maintenance, and what disposition was made of
the same, fomsmiimich purpose fifteen days from the receipt of this
letter will be allowed you.

Please return this letter with your reply.

Very respectfully, -
ﬁ(M

%ting Commiss iBneB Ef\r




3—1868.

LAW DIVISION.

%-(" %%ﬂﬁl’ﬁm&mi of fhe %Emﬁmﬁur,
ﬁm’q&m o ﬁmﬁinm}

ﬁuﬂﬁnglum ﬁ ‘Q‘m February 12, 1904,

BI‘F:. QO

¥rs. Rebecca Maulden,
719 June 8t,,
Philadelphia, Pa.
Madam:

Referring to your claim under the act of ¥Varch 3, 1899, for
one-half the pension granted Jemes Meulden, Co. K., 45th U. 8. O.
Vol, Inf., Ctf. ¥Wo. 921,027, you are adyﬁsed that it sprears from
your affidavit of February 2, 1904, that you at one time sued the
pensioner femmmmparate maintenance and support. If this be a
faot, you are required to file in this Bureau without unnecessary
delay, a certified transeript of the court racords showing such
action for separate maintenance, and what disposition was made of
the same, for which purpose fifteen daﬁs from the rsceipt of this
lotter will be allowag you,

Plaase return this letter with your reply.

Very respectfully,

Acting Commissioner,



and that yar are not possessed of any pr operty, real, pers mnal, or

)mixed, that yox have no money or income, and that your only means

of support is your earnings fran your daily labor.

Thirty days from the receipt of this letter will be allowed
you in which to comply with the requirements herein.

It may be proper to add that John Wainwright can not be recog-
nized as your attorney for the reason that he acf ed as notary pub-
lic in the execution of your declaration and of the affidavits in

your claim,

Very respectfully )»‘ & j’
%

i

Acting Commiss ioner.



[Form No. 28 ]
SOUTHERN BRANCH, NATIONAL HOME FOR D. V.8

To Tap HoN. CoMMISSIONER oF PENSIONS,

WasHaIseTON, D. C.

IR :
I have the honor to report that//f({.?{? CZ(ea, /é (s (f “"g”/ffh_
late. \f( .Co... 4/ JH‘ .Reg't (‘é Co & 6"‘( e

Pensioner, Certificate No) T2,9 17 was. C/% Czezx £ GﬁC Lo
this Branch on the.. Pz‘f ...... day of%ﬁﬁ*’! ze.. ! /?5.3 .....

requeat. that his name be transferred from the rolls of the
%ﬁ/ff ﬁQ't;’/ ................... Agency to the rolls bt tht.a
%@/Q’f T BTl s S5 Agency it

Very Respeg

Treasurer.

——r—



3—1868.

LAW DIVASION.

J42 %%ﬁmﬁm@nﬁ of the %{nﬁmﬁnr,
BTG E@nmqau of] ﬁcu%inns,

%aslﬁugtuu, ﬁ @,, Sertenber 16, 1303,

ure Jdohn Wainwright,

‘ilmington, Del.
Sir;

You are hereby advised in accordance with the Ral eif Prac-
tice of this Bureau, that you can not be recognized as the attorney

. - - w- a
of record for Mrs. Rebecca Malden in her claim uader the Act of
; -

March &, 1899, for one-half the pension granted James lxiel'l\.dan, Co.
Key 45th Uy 84 Cu Vol. Inf., CLf, No. 921,027, far the reason thai
you agted as notary public in the execution of her declaration anad
the zz“iclavits in her c¢laim,

Very respectfully,

Acting Commissioner,



3—1868.

LAW DIVISJON.

ﬁ@@mﬁn@n{ of the %[ntmﬁur,
igm'qau of] ﬁmsﬁm,

@aﬂﬁngtnu, a éj‘, September 16, 1305,

aw
lirs. Rebhecca I-?&&den,
718 June St.,

Phil adelphia, Pa.

Madam:

Referveving to your claim under the Act of larch “y 1899, for

K., 45th U, 8. C.

w-~
cne-half the rension granted James Hag.den, Co.
Vol, Inf., Ctf, Mo, 921,027, vau are advised that it is necessary

Tor yau Lo file your own sworn stotement showine all the facts and
&

circumstances leading uwp to and causing the alleged desertion of

vyaL by the pens loner, and this statement should be sipported by the
testimony of two witnesses having pers mmal knowledge of the facts

to which they testify,

You should also furnish a certified transeript of the proper

publie records, showing vour marriage to the soldier in 1851,

: g
no record was made, voi should so state under oath, and the evidence

now on file will he ccnsidered.

You should also furnish the evidence of two, witnesses in sup-

port of your allegations that yax are in necessitous circumstances



and that ya are not possessed of any pProparty, weal, pers onfl, or
mixed, thaf yai have no money or income, and that yvour only means
of support is your earnings fran vaur daily labor.

Thirty days from the receipt of this letter will be allowed
you in which to comply with the requirements herein.

It may be proper to add that John Wainwright can not be recop-
nized as yoar attorney foar the reason that he acted as notary mub-
lic in the axecution of vour declaration and of the affidavits in

your glaim,

Very respectfully,

Acting Commiss iocner,



3—1868.

£C @@ggmgﬁm@mﬁ of| fhe %Eﬁ‘aﬁmﬁﬂr,
ﬁﬁm@m of] %fimmﬁmmf

Faington, B 4, Cctober 17, 1903,

BTT

Mr, Janes Maulden,

Southern Branch, N. H, D. V. S.,

National Soldiers' Home, Va.

Sir:

Referring to the claim under the Act of lerch 3, 1!89,
of Rebecca kaulden for half the pension granted you as of
Co. X, 45th U. 8. C. Vol. Inf., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are
advised that your unsupported alfidavit of recent date cannot
be a‘cepted as sufficlent to establish the allegations con-
trined therein, namely, that you &id nol desert the claiment,
but that on the conltrary she doserted you by leaving you {n
the fall of 1802, end going to live with your daughter in
West Philadelphia. I.is therelore necessary for you to

i

file the testimony ¢l two or more 4

ing all the facts and circunstauoégligédl;g ﬁp Lo and causing
the separation. ‘If it be a fact that your wife left you
witile living in a howme which you had rented and properly
maintained for her support, you should file your affidavit

to that effect, and also the affidavit of the landlord, show-

ing that you had rented suitable pranises for yourself and



wife, and that you continued to live there for & period after
the claimant left you.

You should also file your own sworn statement, supported
by the testimony of two or more witnesses, showing that your
conduct toward the claimant was not such as to oblige hor to
leave you. .Also,.if it be a fact that your daughter and scn
entered into an agreement to support your wife, you should
file szatisfactory evidence showing the terms of sald agree-
ment, with whom the same was made and for what considnration;
and wnelher you were a party thereto.

You are further advised that the clsimsnt has filed the
testimony of two witnesses reported credible, tai?@ng to show
that you have been more oxr less nerléctful of you;‘wire and
children almost from the time of your merriage, that you are
addleted to the use of intoxicating liquors, and often lefd
your wife and fanily, obhliging her to maintain by her labor
the support of herself and children,

In response to your renquest to have your wife's claim
gent to the field for specinl examination, vou are advised
that the eviderce does not warrent such action at this time.

Trhirty days from this date will be sllowed vou in which
1o FiIe.sunh evidence in your defense and in rehutial of your

wife's al]%&pﬁinn: a8 you may see fit, and if at the expira-



 tion of that time, nc evidence is filed, vou will be deemed
to have abandoned the further defense of your pension, and
action will be tsken accoxrdingly.

Very respectfully,

Commisasioner,



31868,

LAW DIVISION.

i G %Eemmjﬁm;nﬁ of the %ﬁn’émﬁm,

Wirgsan of @mmﬁnnﬁ,

Wasington, . 4. Jan, 23,1904,

Mrs. Rebecca faulden,
719 June St .,
Philadelphia, Pa.
Madam:

Referring to your claim,under the Act of March 3, 1899, for
half the pension granted James Maulden, of Co., X; 45th U.S.C.V.I.,
Ctf. #921,027, you are advised that under date of Dec. 7, 1903, you
were notified of the requirements necessary to complete your claim.
No evidence having been filed, you are now advised that if at the ex=-
piration of fifteen days from the receipt of this letter the require-
ments therein indicated have not been complied with, you will be decmef
to have abandoned the furthsr prosscution of your claim, and action
will be taken accordingly.

All evidence must be under oath,; and the witnesses testifying
in your behalf should state their ages, post-office addresses (giving
street .and numher,'if any), and how they know the facts teo which they
tesitfy; and the officer administering the oaths should certify ir his
own handwriting, if he can consistently do so, as to their credibility”

Please return this letter with your reply.
Very respectfully,

Commissioner.



3—1868,
LAW DIVISION.

G @g@gg&wﬁwmﬁ of the %ﬁniwﬁm,
%mmmu o] @m&sﬁnnsy
ﬁ]mhinﬁtnn, ﬁ (¢

December 7, 1903,

Governor of Southern Branch N. H. D, V. Sa,

National Soldiers Home, Virginia,

Sir:

Relative to the claim under the Act of March 3, 1899, of
Rebecca Mavlden as the deserted wife of James Maulden of Co. K,
£5th U, S. Cu V. T, Ctfa No. 921,027, you are requested to ade
vise thls Bureau of the reputation for truth of William T.
Devaughn and David Woodyard who appear to be inmates of the
Home under your command.

An early reply with the information desired will be appre-
clated.

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.



3—1868.

LAW DIVISION,

ﬁ%\JI"B'L' @,@gymgﬁm@nﬁ of flie %Eﬁﬁﬁmﬁm,
Wnrean of Hensions,

%aﬂlﬁﬂaiﬂm . ‘@» December 7, 1903,

Mr. James Maulden,

Southern Branch, N. H. D, V. S,

National Soldiers Home, Virginia.

Sir: _

Referring to the claim under the Act of March 3, 18929, of
Rebecca Maulden for half the pension granted you as of Co. K,
45th U, S. C. V. I., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are advised that
the claimant has filed her own sworn statement, supported by
the testimony of several witnesses reported credible, tending
to show that she dld leave you while residing at West Town,
Pennsylvania, but that she was obliged to do so by reason of
your fallure for over eight years prior to properly provide for
her support. She admits that you pald the house rent, but that
you never contributed any thing towards a support for herself,
and that she was obligéd to make her own living by manual labor;
that nsarly all your pension and earnings were ealirely used in

debauchery and in the excessive use of intoxicating liquors.



2 = J, Maulden,

She denies thai any agreenent was entered inteo between her
children whereby they were to provide for her for the rest of
her life, but alleges that they are now suppoertiing her out of
charity and filial loves You will be allowed thirty days from
the recelpt of this letter within which to file such further
evidence as you nmay deem necessary in the defense of your pen-
glon.

All evidence must be under oath, and the witnesses testify=-
ing in your bshalf ghould state thelr ages, post office ad-
dresses (giving street and number) and their means of knowledge
of the facts to which they testify, and their credibility should
be certified as far as possible by ths officer administering
the oath and in his own handwriting.

Please return this letier with your reply.

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.



stated above, in Westtown, Pa., in the fall of 1902. 1t is
therefore necessary for you to file your own sworn statement,
supported as far as possible by the testimony of two or more
credible witnesses, showing specifically whether you left
the pensionexr or he left vou, and this avidance should also
rebut as far as possible the allegations of the peﬁsion@r
quoted herein.

Inasmuch as Richard and Willism M, Gover reside in Wil-
mington, Delaware, and the separation appears to have occu*d
in Westtown, Pa., it is desired to know how said witnesses z
have personal knowledge of the facts to which they testify,
relating to the separation betwsen you and the pensioner,

Thirty days from this date will be allowsd you in which
Yo flle such further evidence in the progecution of your claim,
and in rebuttal of the allegations of the pensioner, as you
may desire, and if at the expiration of that time, no svidence
is filed, you will he deemed to have ahandoned the further
prosecution of your claim, and action will be taken accord-
ingly.,

Very respectfully,

Cormissioner,



3—1868.

LAW DIVISION,
i

XC .@a@?éﬂﬁjﬁm@%ﬁ of the %Eﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬂr,

‘%@umma of| %Elmmimss,

ETT

%:ﬂsﬁjugmn, $ @q Octobver 17, 1903.

Mrs. Rehecca Maulden,

?19 June St.,

Philadelphia, Pa,

Madams

Referring te your claim under the Act of Mareh 3, 1899,
as the deserted wife of James Maulden, of Co. K, 45th U, 8,
C. Vol. Inf., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are adviged that the pen-
sioner has filed his swomn statement, in which he denies hav-
ing deserted vou some eight vears ago, but alleges that you
and he were 1livirp topether as man and wife until the fall
of 1902, when vou left him to live with a daughter in West
Philedelphia, Pa. He alleges that at the time you left him,
you and he were living topether in Westtown, Pa,, in a house
ronted with his meney, and that he continued to live on the
same premises until he was taken {11 and was obliged to enter
the Soldiers' Home. He alse alleges that vour son and daugh-
ter have agreesd jo take care of you as long as vou live., It
appears from allegations made by vou that the ponsioner de-
serted you about eight years ago and disapﬁearad ahout one

year ago, while the pensioner alleges that you left him, as
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31868 Aot of Marcha 35,1899

LAW D ON.

%Eeyamﬁmpni of the %Emgﬁun
E»im’q&m o ﬁmﬁmnﬁ,

%asﬁjnglnn, ﬁ 4f,, Tebruary 10, 1904.

<

W

-t
g . e i
FEt

o g L

LV ¢
Mrs. Rebecca Jaulde%,
719 June otré*e;h,
Philad;%llﬁhi a,

Madam:? P t

Refe rri%' t"pd your claim under the Act of March 3, 1899, for
half the pema n granted James Maulden, Co. XK., 45th U. S. C. V. I.,

Ctf. No. 92%3 %7, you are advised that it appears in your affidavit

executbd ‘;:ember 28, 1903, that "about one year ago the pensioner

.J';nd failed to return to her. She made inquiry and found
he hadﬂ%iée to the Soldiers Home," while in your affidavit executed
November 3, 1903, you allege that "about a year ago she did leave
the house in order to get a subsistence which she did not get there.
He was not at home when she left and was not providing for her."

It is necessary for you to file your own sworn statement ex-
plaining the conflicting statements above, and you should also state
in your affidavit whether or not you and the pensioner lived in the

relation of man and wife  from the time that he returned and remained

at your daughter's home, 719 June Street, until about May, 1903, when



Act of March 3, 1899,

; 3-1868.
LAW DIVISION.

2 ;Zﬂ %J :‘

¥
[]

l.

Jepartuent of the %}%ﬂﬁmﬁm‘*, 0

.f///z;

)

P,
% VSOF

pa)

Wreream of| é}jﬁémﬁ%‘ﬁ@ﬁﬂﬁr

ETT
ol

askjinglon, E ﬁ@, October 17, 1903,

Mrs. Rebecca Maulden,

?19 June St.,

Philadeiphia, Pa.

Madams

Referring to your claim under the Ast of March 3, 1899,
as the deserted wife of James Maulden, of Co. K, 45th U. S.
Ce Vol. Inf., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are sdvised that the pen-
sit;ner has filed his sworn statement, in which he denies hav-
ing deserted you some eight years sgo, but alleges that you
and he were living together as man and wife until the fall
of 1902, when you lal_ft hin to live wi-th a daughter in West
Philadelphia, Pa. He alleges that at the time you left him,
you and he were living together in Westtown, Pa., in a house
renfed with }113 noney, and thati he continued to live on the
same premises until he was taken ill and was obliged to enter
the Soldiers' Home. He also alleges that your son and daugh-
ter have agreed to teke carse of you as long as you live. It
appears from allegations made by you that the pensioner de-

FXp
V74 4/@_ “q“olaertod you ehout eight years ago end disappeared about ome
@ o\ v
'3’*0 AN Hﬁ}faa:r ago, while the pensioner alleges that you left him, as
O, @ |
a7/

%
N (8.5
\.""4. A ,.



stated above, in Westtown, Pa., in the fall of 1902. It is
therefore necessary for you to file your own sworn statement,
supported as fer as possible by the testimony of two or more
credible witnesses, showing specifically whether vou left
the pensioner or he left you, and this evidence should slso
rebut 28 far as possible the allegations of the pensioner
quoted herein,

Inasmuch as Richard snd William M. Gover reside in Wil-
mington, Delaware, and the separation appears to have oreurrsd
in Westtown, Pa., it is desired to know how ssid witnesses
have personal knowledge of the facts to which they testiry,
relating to the separation hetween you and the pensioner,

Thirty days from this date will be allowed yeu in whish
to file such further evidence in the prosecution of your e¢lsaim,
and in rebuttal of the allegations of the pensiener, as you
may desire, and if at the expiration of that time, no evidence
is filed, you will be deemed to have abandoned the further
prosecution of your claim, and actiun will be taken accord-
ingly.

Very respectfully,

. ! : ."_ —
'l g ! [ ——

e
o c 1 i
y ormilssioner,
/4 %Q o |
QV '2\
o %



3 = R Maulden.

be certified as far as possible by the officer administering
the oaths and in his own handwriting.
Please return this letter with your reply.

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.



VHt

S3—1868.

LAW DIVISION,

e %ﬂ»@z@sﬂmﬁn@mﬁ of fhe %ﬂnﬁ@feﬁm‘,

L%

Pnrgan of %@m%ﬁmm

z‘ﬁ*ﬂﬂ‘ﬁnaiﬂm % @i December 7, 1903,

Mrs. Rebecca Maulden,

719 June Street,

Philadelphie, Pennsylvania.

Madam:

Referring to your claim under the Act of March 3, 1899,
for half the pension granted James Maulden, Co. K, 45th U, S,
C. V. I., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are advised that it appears in
Yyour affidavit executed September 28, 1903, that "about one
year ago the pensioner disappeared and failed to return to her.
She made inquiry and found he had gone to the Soldiers Home,"
while in your affidavit executed November 3, 1903, you allege
that "about a year ago she did leave the house in order to get
a subsistence which she did not get there. He was not at home
vhen she left and was not providing for her.®

It is necessary for you to file your own sworn statement
explaining the conflicting statements above and you should also
state in your affidavit whether or not you and the pensioner

lived in the relation of man and wife during the time that he



2 -~ R, Maulden.

returned and remained at your daughter's home, 719 June Street,
until about May, 1903, when it appears he left your daughter's
place and returned to the Boldiers Home. You should alsc advige
the Bureau of the exact date of the last separation between you
and the pensioner.

The pensloner hag filed his sworn statement in whieh he
denies that he ls addicted to the use of intoxicating liguers to
excess or that he did not properly provide for you.

You should also state under oath whether the only reason
Tfor your leaving the pensioner was that he appropriated all his
pension and earnings for lntoxicating liquors, or whether, in
addition to his non-support, he in any way abused you or mige
treated you.

Any statement that you may make should be supported, as far
as possible, by the testimony of two or more credible, dis-
interested witnesses having personal knowledge of the facts to
which they testify.

The rqu%{gmenta indicated above should be fully complied
with within Enirty days from the receipt of this letter.

All evidence should be under oath, and the witnesses testi-
fying in your behalf should state their ages, post office ad-
dresses (giving street and number) and their means of knowledge

of the facts to which they testify, and their credibility should



3-"1868.

LAW DIVISION. Act of NMarel %, 1899
%«* %@ymmpm of fhe %{mﬁmﬁmr,
B.E.S. %mqu of Fensions,
/ s %aﬁl{iugfnn, E 4$., February 10, 1904.
ffﬂ

Mr. James Maulden,

Sir: ”;,-ﬂ.fk

Somagy,

Referring to t

cinlm under the kcﬁ of arch 3, 1899, of

Rebecca Mauvlden fdr'

' -half the pensidé granted you as of Co,.
K., 45th U. S. G} Yo, Inf., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are advised

that it appgag'

™
adelph xlnﬁﬁég fall of 1902, remained there during the winter

rom evidence in the claim that you went to Phil-

%;ﬁﬁme in May, 1903, when you left to become an inmate

of the Egidiers Home, 7You are requested to advise the Bureau

unt il

of the exact dates of your arrival and departure from your son=
in-law's home, and also whether, during the time you lived there,
yvou and the claimant resumed the relations of man and wife and
occupied the same room; also whether there were any disagreeable
relations between you and the claimant at the time of your depart-

ure in May, 1903, and if so, you should fully set forth the causes

of the separation.



You are also at liberty to file any further evidence that
you may desire in opposition to your wife's c¢laim for one-half
of your pension, for which purpose fifteen days from the receipt
of this letter will be allowed you.

All evidence must be under oath, and the witnesses testifying
in your behalf should give their ages and post office addresses
with street and number, if any, and their means of knowledge of
the facts to which they testify; and their credibility should be
certified hy the officer administering the oaths, if he can con-
sistently do so, in his own hand-writing.

Please return this letter with your reply, if any.

Very respectfully, .
, —n

4

Lfa it

Commissioner.



i ’_.‘g
LAW DIVISION. e 5o

i D Pepartent of the Yntesior,

uvgan of] mussﬁm%

Wackingtan, . 4, Jan. 253904z’

i

Mrs. Rebecca Maulden,

719dune St ., L Law U"m']" ;
Philadelphia, Pa. e

Madam:

Referring to your claim,under the Act of March 3, 1899, for
half the pension granted James Maulden, of Co. K, 45th U.S.C.V.I.,
Ctf. #921,027, you are advised that under date of Dec. 7, 1903, you
were notified of the requirements necessary to complete your claim.

No evidence having been filed, you are now advised that if at the ex-
piration of fifteen days from the receipt of this letter the require=-
ments therein indicated have not been complied with, you will be deemed
to have abandoned the further prosecution of your claim, and action
will be taken accordingly.

All evidence must be under oath, and the witnesses testifying
in your behalf should state their ages, post-office addresses (giving
street and number, if any); and how they know the facts to which they
tesitfy; and the officer administering the oaths should certify in his
own handwriting, if he can consistently do so, as to their creﬂiﬁility-

Please return this letter with your reply. e
Very respectfully  f* :
o &

AL {OM’A}"‘“

Commissioners.



) —
Ji«'ﬁi/L«f'ua' LA _ g O L o c j _,éf-é‘t’ S Frlpd e oo tesm
4 N4 o

4 g Ly P 7 B S [ Y
T € £ (- =) - 4 /

Pt a
rbd //u_ ijd’tc.;
/"’ /!LQJL,,V/ o>t 29e_
."'Vl-r-?/ Lt ’#. ;'z ey Cttad @(/
z’it)‘n v el Gt er

; _ L; S
/‘5@* ’fw” — n‘e,i %“/-
w&'/ ‘*ﬂ’/d S Laﬁ,{..k(a ?g%
\":'*1 (j L‘--’ %C/)r A

f' ] v .

3

(4 f-a“ 7] J LgPart ’ Al Ao e \’
V.

F hren // ) vty fo 37 A d
f L - Jmﬁ/cﬁf/ = J?Zﬁt =3

_)’

'!'l: -

ARy

# » / L.
P ; £ -'"I_ ‘-.{b) 9 |.t ._41 ,'..“' * £ %,
, 4 s J -
. o L »
L " OBk - Pl & -
'ri g ‘:. & —
- =

¥



LT

=

L

“ .Laf;..ﬂ/ﬁ&:% ’_43(’_‘-_,(’

Uj: Ve QLD /0 g

P e . o\ ¥ s
-
.o_"

S e
T =
P B S
P.re PP G o oAs A
4 .ﬂ_'g_';, ’f'i-ﬂ:. € » £ 7.
P/

b
) el
T 7 Py A A

- B 1P
_,:i;'/\/é/ v _~
&

77
AN S 2 S

Vs

.f‘-’r":’ &g, & I-;:"

i h >
Lt e AJfper (et

9 cn

D B = b

(-

- »
: ¢ P s/
L -S=7 e & % _ 53 g‘;;;_’_,__ b= _ 2L
#% I'i. = '\-' (f Cﬂ.—n.-\...- W{--E_{“_(«
>~ i - - .
e A 4, / ’ v 7 ;
; A PO )

7 ZEA

Sy
-

‘[SNOISNHJ J0 NVHAEMNOLY]

‘vpraru sy 1o pemtandsE

‘0, Y‘i

“NOISIAIG AAVN ANV 8YM a7T0

-

‘NIVAS HLIM YYM

"D 990—E

‘U




Lo R |

3—402,

e

cortipeste %o (21027 7 e]a’w*l*mﬁnt of the Znterior,

v“"”‘"% ul o % BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

Washington, D. C., Januwary 15, 1898.
SIR :

In forwarding to the pension agent the executed vowcher for your next
quarterly payment please favor me by returning this circular to him with

replies to the questions enwmerated below.

i Very respecr.‘fz&?ly =

Comm issioner.

First. Are you married ? If 80, please state your wife’s full name and her maxz name.
Answer. MQQ_DL— WW&U\. / %

T'hird. What record of marriage exists ?

Answer. W@A{M&C\, Wlo-m

Fourth. Were you previously martied ?
date and place of her death or divorece.

Answer, _/%4?" =

If so, please state the name of your former wife and the ‘

Fifth. Have you any children living? If so, please state their names and the dates of their birth.

. Anmer%ﬁ%{.«_(/_‘_—' Mﬁ“v\a /Xé-.z_ %M\- /r(j((

% 4 o ca»-— .5 ﬂ?)(iu,unl.ure) E
Date of reply,. ../ / ? A e U L)

5301 b750m1-98



{

/|

&

/

‘\

aw /Mu,éywa( a_/_x_o*( G &,

MMWU/@//M%MJ‘*

OR Vet a e ek

¥ .WIWALW
WAL s ves A

T T S —e

o fe 3RS O, Uat, ISy, A

i e B, WL

’f—c-a—--«-q WA 7 i W@-—-u/(

Maﬂnﬂ( /ST Yeanrv, A@—M\WL_.‘_

OIS e e bl N

@Mw%

A«M — ' ﬂ /),M/(]
e g ’Z’Z‘:%,ﬁ,‘i_q/éa_

Letits, AR L pr—as Zcas.,
,/u%«//‘&a? roroed cucta Mu«f
;W %M/A /,{/e_.g M{L.‘,




/‘:t_-:'

eSS

3—10717. { ACT OF M&BOE.‘.’. {

UNITED STATES PENSION AGENCY,

WASHINGTON, 0. ©

The Commissioner of Pensions,

Washington, D. C.

e honor to acknowledge the receipt of the order

W/é' /yﬁ&?’ e suspend payment of one-half the

/% s ., certificate

- pending the adjudication of a claim filed undeg

pension of
L2

the provisions of the Act of March 3, 1899.

No.

Very respectfully,

Q.T"‘

&

United States Pension Agent.
(For Law Division.)



NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS, SOUTHERN BRANCH.

i e - - -
LOCATL, MANAGER :

G )\'Eli.\'()R{.
COLONEL WM. THOMPSON,

i e s o o o B P

MAJOR B. A. BEESON, TREASUKER. CAPTAIN JOHN H. GIFFORD, QUARTERMASTER.
MAJOR JOHN A, JOHNSTON, S8URGEON. COLONEL CHARLES CANDY, Cox'y oF SUBSISTENCE,
REV. JOS. H. BRADLEY, D. D., CHAPLAIN.

P. O.: NATIONAL SOLDIERS’ HOME, ELIZABETH CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

September 13th, 1903,
Honorable E. F. Ware,
Commissioner of Pensions,

Washington, D. C.

response to yours of September 18%h, 1903, I have the honor %o ztate

e is nc amount of suspended pension in the case of Jamss Maulden,
/

45th Regiment U, S. C. V. Infantry, certificate numbeqm981027.
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Treasurer,



it appears he left your daughter's place and returned to the Soldiers
Home. 7You should also advise the Bureau of the exact date of the
last separation between you and the pensioner.

The pensioner has filed his sworn statement in which he denies
that he is addicted to the use of intoxicating liquors to excess,
or that he did not properly provide for you.

You should also state under oath whether the only reason for
your leaving the pensioner was that he appropriated all his pension
and earnings for intoxicating liquors, or whether, in addition to
~ his non-support, he in any way abused you or mistreated you.

Any statement that you may make should be supported, as far as
possible, by the testimony of two or more credible, disinterested
witnesses having personal knowledge of the facts to which they tes=
tify.

You were notified of the above requirements December T, 1905,
and January 23, 1904, but no response has thus far been made. It
at the expiration of fifteen days from the receipt of this letter,
the requirements indicated have not been complied with, you will
be deemed to have abandoned the further prosecution of your claim,

and action will be taken accordingly.

All evidence must be under oath, and the witnesses testifying
in your behalf should state their ages, post office addresses (giv-

ing street and number) and their means of knowledge of the facts to
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Mr. William D. Smith, i 1 T
719 June St.,

Philadelphia., T*'a.p \?\
Sir: ~ -“f
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Referring to t 1a1m under the Act of March 3, 1899, of
/ i 5
Rebecca haquen

-half the pension granted James Maulden,

o Koy 45§h U;F; ﬁ Vo « Inf,, Ctf. No. 921,027, you are advised
that it apﬁears.From.the affidavit executed by you November 3,
1903, that %ha said James Maulden came to your house and was there
the whole of last winter until last May, but he failed to support
claimant while he was there; that he left in May and you do not
know where he went, and that he has not been seen at your house
since.

You are requested to file a statement showing the exact date
that the pensioner came to your home and when he left in May, 1903,
also showing whether, during the time he lived with you, he co=-

habited with the above claimant, and whether there were any disa-

greeable relations between them at the time of his leaving.



An early reply with the return of this letter, which may be
transmitted in the enclosed penalty envelope without the payment
of postage, will be appreciated.

Very respectfully! -

ommissioner.

(Fnel.)
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Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,™

Madam:

Referring to your claim under the Act of March 3, 1899,
for half the pension granted James Maulden, Co. K, 45th U. S.
C. V. I., Ctf. No. 921,027, you are advised that it appears in
your affidavit executed September 28, 1903, that "about one
year ago the pensicner disappeared and failed to return to her.
She made inquiry and found he had gone to the Soldiers Home ,"
while in your affidavit executed November 3, 1903, you allege
that "about a year ago she did leave the house in order to get
a subsistence which she did not get there. He was not at home
when she left and was not providing for her."

3G AT necessary for you to file yqur own sworn statement
explaining the conflicting statements above and you shquld also
state in yoﬁr affidavit whether or not you and the pensioner

lived in the relation of man and wife during the time that he
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returned and remained at your\daughter's home, 719 funé‘Stféet,
until about May, 1903, when it appears he left your daughter's
place and returned to the Soldiers Home. You should also advise
the Bureau of the exact date of the last separation between you
and the pensioner,

The pensioner has filed his sworn statement in which he
denies that he is addicted to the use of intoxicating liguors to
excess or that he did not properly provide for you.

You should also state under oath whether the only reason
for your leaving the pensioner was that he appropriated all his
pension and earnings for intoxicating liquors, or whether, in
addition to his non-support, he in any way abused you or mis-
treated you. :

Any statement that you may maﬁe ghould be supported, as far
as possible, by the testimony of two or more credible, dis-
interested witnesses having personal knowledge of the facts to
which they testify.

The requirements indicated above should be fully complied
with within thirty days from the receipt of this letter.

All evidence should be under oath, and the witnesses testi-
fying in your behalf should state their ages, post office ad-
dresses (giving street and number) and their means of knowledge

of the facts to which they testify, and their credibility should
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'3 - R. Maulden.

be certified as far as possible by the officer administering
the oaths and in his own handwriting.

Please return this letter with your reply.

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.




which they testify; and their credibility should be certified as
far as possible by the officer administering the oaths in his own

handwriting.

Please return this letter with your reply.

Very respectiﬁégg,
N 24
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Commissioner.,
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